
I 
/ 



Iowa 
371 .1 
Io9 

unb. 
Iowa. Department of Publ ic 

Instruction 
Certification and Appr ova l 

of School Personnel 

Date Due 

<:!=P-7 c. 

• 



Iowa 
371. l 
Io3 

~fote of ~ ofua 

Wulti, 1957 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION 

Certification and Approval 
of 

School Personnel 

BULLETIN NO. 32 

Regulations Governing the Issuance and Renewal of Teachers' 

Certificates, and Approval of Certificate Holders to 

Teach or Serve in Various Subject-Matter 

Fields or Service Areas 

Authorized by 

THE STATE BOARD OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION 

Published by 
THE STATE OF IOWA 

Des Moines 19 



Iowa 
No. 371 . 1 Class Io9 Vol. 

IOWA STATE TRAVELING LIBRARY 

STATE BOARD OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION 

G. W. HUNT, Guttenberg (President) 
ROY A. SWEET, Story City (Vice-President) 
LESTER C. ARY, Cherokee 
JOHN A. HANNA, Webster City 
STERLING B. MAR TIN, Melrose 
HARRY M. REED, Waterloo 
MRS. PAUL SCOTT, Farragut 
MRS. MAR TIN VAN OOSTERHOUT, Orange City 
ROBERT D. WELLS, Davenport 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION 

Administration 

J. C. WRIGHT, Superintendent of Public Instruction and Executive Officer of 
State Board of Public Instruction 

ARTHUR CARPENTER, Assistant Superintendent- Instruction 
PAUL F. JOHNSTON, Assistant Superintendent- -Administration 

Division of Teacher Education and Certification 

WAYLAND W. OSBORN, Director of T eacher Education and Certification 
TOM ORR, Supervisor of Certification 
ROBERT GLASS, Assistant Supervisor of Certification 



FOREWORD 

The Fifty-fifth General Assembly abolished the Board of Educational Examiners and trans­
ferred its powers and duties to the State Board of Public Instruction. The sections of the 
Code which were in conflict with the new law were amended or repealed to effect the gen­
eral purposes of this law. 

Part One of this bulletin presents a new plan for the certification of teachers. Section 
257.10, sub-section 11, of the new law (Code 1954) authorizes the State Board of Public 
Instruction to set up such a new plan. This section says that the State Board shall: 

"Constitute the board for the certification of administrative, supervisory and instructional 
personnel for the public school systems of the state; prescribe types and classes of certificates 
to be issued, the subjects and fields and positions which such certificates shall cover and de­
termine the requirements for certificates ; establish standards for the acceptance of degrees, cred­
its, courses, and other evidences of training and preparation from institutions of higher learning, 
junior colleges, normal schools, or other training institutions, both public and private, within 
or without the state, for the certification of their students. The state board shall have and 
exercise all the powers and perform all the duties imposed upon the board of educational ex­
aminers under the provisions of chapter two hundred sixty." 

The plan outlined in this bulletin provides for the continuance of the new and modernized 
framework and nomenclature for certificates, first announced by the State Board in June, 
1954. It eliminates many types of certificates formerly issued by converting them into equiva­
lent new classes of certificates as described h erein. The State Board has terminated its ap­
proval of each two-year college program for the preparation of elementary-school teachers, 
effective August 31, 1958, and also its approval of each two-year portion of a four-year college 
program for the preparation of elementary-school teachers, effective August 31, 1960. Thus, 
except for temporary certificates issued as defined herein, four years of approved college 
preparation will be required of each new teacher completing a college program after August 
31, 1960. Increased standards for endorsements on certificates requiring preparation beyond 
the bachelor's degree are also outlined. 

Part Two of the bulletin outlines the requirements which will guide school boards and 
superintendents in approved schools in assigning teachers to subject-matter fields and service 
areas. 

Section 257.18, sub-section 13, Code 1954, gives the legal basis for the approval standards 
outlined in Part Two of this bulletin. This section authorizes the Superintendent of Public 
Instruction to: 

"Formulate standards, regulations, and rules, subject to the approval of the state board, 
for the approval of all schools and public junior colleges under his supervision; subject to the 
approval of the board remove for cause, after due investigation and notice, any such school 
failing to comply with such approval standards, rules and regulations from the approved list; 
which removal shall, during the period of noncompliance, make such school ineligible for 
participation in the state distributive funds, and the collection of tuition from non-residents 
from other districts which do not maintain approved high schools." 

July, 1957 

J. C. WRIGHT 
State Superintendent of Public Instruction 

10\AI A ST r" TE TRAVELING LIBRARY 



CHAPTER I . 

CHAPTER II. 

CHAPTER III. 

CHAPTER IV. 

CHAPTER V. 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PART ONE 

REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFICATES 

Page 

GENERAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS ..................... .... ...... ..... ..... ...... ..... .. ... . 6 
A . How to File an Application for an Original Certificate .................. .... .............. ........ .. .. 6 
B. Requirements Applying to Every Applicant ............ ... .. ........... .......................... .............. .. 7 
C. Definition of R ecognized Institution ......... ......... ......... ......... .. ................ .......... ....... ...... ... 8 
D. How to Secure Endorsement of Professional Certificate for Both Elementary- and 

Secondary-School Teaching ................. .... .... .... .................. ... ... ........ ...... ... .......................... 8 
E. Positions for Which Certifica tes Are Required ..... ............. ....................... .......... ............. 8 
l<". Standards for R esidence, Correspondence and Extension Study...... ..... ... ... ........ .. ......... 9 
G . Standards for Holders of Baccalaureate Degrees D esiring to Complete Work in Pro-

fessional Education Required for Certificates .................................................................... 9 
H. Conversion or Exchange of Expired Old-Type Iowa State Certificates ........................ 9 
I . Acceptance of T eaching Experience in Lieu of Student Teaching ............ ...... .... ........ .. 10 
J . Miscellaneous Information ..... ........................ ....... ..... ...... .. .. ............ .... ........... ............. .. ...... 10 

CLASSIFICATION OF GER TIFICATES ........ ... ........................ ...... .... ................................... 11 
A . Permanent Professional Certificate ................................................................................... . 11 
B . Professional Certificate ...................... .............................................. ............ ........................ l J 
C. Pre-Professional Certificate ............................... ... ...... ... ............................................ .. ...... . 13 
D . Substitute Certificate .... ...... ..... .... .... .. .. ....... ....... ................ .. .. ............................................. 13 
E. Temporary Certificate ........ ......... .. ................................. .............. .......... ..... ... ...... .. ... ....... 13 
F. Professional Commitment Certificate .... ...................... .... ...... .............................. .. .. .......... 13 

APPROVAL OF INSTITUTIONS AND TEACHER EDUCATION PROGRAMS ........ 15 
Section One: Procedure for Applying Institutional Standards ............................................ 15 
A. Approval by State Board of Public Instruction .......... ...... .......... .......................... ........... 15 
B . Reports and Periodic Evaluations .. .................................... .. .............. .............................. 16 
Section 2: Standards for Teacher Educa tion Institutions .................. .... ......... .... .. .... ........... 16 
A . National Council for Accreditation of T eacher Educa tion .... .. ............ ... ........ .... .......... . 16 
B . Evidence Required of Iowa Colleges Seeking Approval of Programs of T eacher 

Education ... .... ........... .... .. ........... .... ............... .. ..... .......... .. .. .. ... .. ... .. .. ....... ........... ...... ........... 16 
Section Three: Standards for Programs of Teacher Education ........................................... . 16 
A . Planning and Announcing Programs ................................................................................ 16 
B. Completion of Appro\'ed Programs as Bases on Which Students Are R ecommended 

for Certification .......................... ..... .... ...................................... .......... .... ....... ...... ....... ....... 17 
C. Acceptance of Demonstrated Competence in Lieu of College Credits .......... .. ............ 17 
D . Program Standa rds for Certificates Based on R equirements Specifying Bachelor's 

Degrees .... ......... ............ ... ... .............. ....... .. ........... .. ... ....................... ................................... 17 
E. Programs Requiring Bachelor' s Degree and Leading to the Professional Certificate .... 17 
F . Program Standards for Holders of Certificates Endorsed Only for Elementary-Sec­

ondary T eaching in a Special Subject or Special Service Area Who Desire to Qualify 
Either for General Elementary- or Secondary-School T eaching ......... .......... ........ ....... .. 19 

G . Program Standards for Certifica tes R equiring Preparation Beyond Bachelor's D egree 19 

CONVERSION OF EXISTING CERTIFI CATES TO EQUIVALENT NEW CLASSES 
OF CERTIFICATES .. ... ......... ...... ............ .. .. .. ..................... ... .. ......... ......................................... 20 

REQUIREMENTS FOR RENEWAL OF TEACHERS' CERTIFICATES ...... .. ................ 21 
A. Miscellaneous R equirements ......... ............... ......... ........... ............... .. ................... .. ... ..... .... 21 
B . Term R enewa l R equiremen ts ............... .. .......... ................................................................ 21 
C. Life R enewal R equirements ............................ .... ........... .... ............. ............ .. ........... ... ........ 22 
D. Requirements for Renewal of Substitute Teacher's Certificate .................................... 22 
E. Requirements for Renewal of Temporary Certificate .... ........... .. .................... .... ........... 22 



CHAPTER VI. 

CHAPTER VII. 

PART TWO 

RE9UIREMENTS FOR APPROVAL 

Page 

GENERAL INFORMATION RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF CERTIFICATED 
PERSONNEL .......... ........ ....... .............. ... .. .... ........................ ........ ... ..... ....... .... .......... .. ........... ...... 23 

A. Introductory Statement ........ ..... ................. ...... ..... ... ................... ..... ... .......... .. .......... ....... .. 23 
B . Certificates Which Are Appropriate for Various Types of Positions ....... ........ ............ . 23 
C . Recognition of Previous Approval ...... .................. ... .. ............ .. ... ........ ...... .... ........... .... ..... 23 
D. Preparation in Accredited Institution Required ............ .. ........... .... .. ..... ................ ........ 23 
E. Adherence to Minimum College Standards R equired ........ ........... ................ ..... ...... .. .... .. 23 
F. Official Approval Statement Available to Each Teacher .... ............. ........ .................. . 23 
G. Temporary Approval ........ .... ... ........... ... .... .. .... ..... ... .... ................ ... .. ...... ... .. .......... .......... . 23 

REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH TYPE OF POSITION ............ .. ...... .... ........ .... .. .... ...... ...... .. 24 
A. Administration .......... .. ....... ............ .......... ........... ..... ............. .......... ............. .... ....... ...... ..... . 24 
B. Supervision ...... .. ......... .. .. ... ...... ...... .......... .... ... .... .......... .............. ..... ... ... ... ... ..... .... ...... ... ...... 24 
C. T eachers in the Secondary Schools Including Grades Thirteen and Fourteen (Junior 

College) ..... .. .... .. .... .. .. .... ..... ............. ... ..... ......... .. ... ..... ...................... ...... ...... .... ................ .. 25 
D . Teachers of Special Subjects or in Special Service Areas ....... ... .... ........ .. .. ...... . ............... 27 
E. Teachers in Elementary School .. .......... .. .... ......... . .. .. ....... ..... .................. ........ ..... ....... .... . 27 
F . Librarians ........ .... ....................... ....... ..... .. .......... .. ........... ..... .......... .......... ........................... 28 
G. Guidance ....... ... .. .. ... ... .... ... .. .. .... . ........ ... .. ... ........... .. .... .. ....... .... ... ... .. ............ .... .... ..... .. ...... ... 28 
H. Public School Hea lth Nurses ... ..... ... ..... ... ..... ... ... ..... .... ......... .... .. ... ....... ............. ........... .... 28 
I . Other Services ...... . ............ ...... .. .. ..... ..... .. ... ....... ... ... ......... ........... ............. ...... .... ........ ..... ... 28 

APPENDIX ........ ... ... .. ............. ................ ................ ... .......... ........ ............... ..... ...... ..... ..... ....... ....... 29 

INDEX ..... .. .... .... .. .. ............. ... ..... .. ..... ..... ..... ............ .... .. ........... ......... .. .... .. ... .......... ............ ... : ...... 30 



6 

PART ONE 

Requirements For Certificates 
Chapter I 

GENERAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS 

Address to Use 

Applicants Prepared 
In Iowa Colleges 

Applicants Prepared 
in Colleges 
Outside Iowa 

Classification of 
Certificates and 
Areas of 
Endorsement 

Fees 

Response 

Adding 
Endorsements 

Dating of 
Certificates 

A. How to File an Application for an Original Certificate 
1. Address all communications to: 

D epartment of Public Instruction 
Division of Teacher Education and Certification 
State Office Building 
Des Moines 19, Iowa 

2. Certificates are issued only upon application filed on a blank furnished by the D epart­
ment of Public Instruction available on request or from office of college registrars, 
superintendents and county superintendents. Applicants must have the recommendation 
of a designated official of the approved Iowa teacher-education institution where their 
preparation was completed. 

3. Applicants prepared in recognized teacher-education institutions in other states may file 
applications exactly as in No. 2 above, provided such colleges have filed and received 
approval of the curricula which they have each prospective applicant for each type of 
certificate complete. 

4. Applicants with four-year degrees prepared in other states in institutions which are ac­
credited by the National Council for Accreditation of Teacher Education are eligible to 
receive Iowa certificates in accordance with the conditions of the Reciprocity Agreement 
of the Central States Conference of State D epartments of Education.' 

5. Applicants whose situations do not fit those described in the preceding two paragraphs are 
requested to: 
( 1) Write a letter indicating the type of teaching service for which a certificate is desired, 
( 2) Enclose complete official transcript or transcripts showing all college preparation, 
( 3) Itemize teaching experience, if any, and 
( 4) List all certificates held in other states, if any. 

The materials presented will be evaluated and the applicant will receive a decision as to 
his eligibility for a certificate, and, if eligible, instructions as to steps to follow in complet­
ing the application. 

6. Chapter II shows the classes of certificates available, the length of terms, and the specific 
services for which each class of certificate may be endorsed. The three areas of endorsement 
are: (1) teaching or special service, (2 ) supervision, and (3) administration (principals 
and superintendents). 

7. The fee for all original certificates is $2.00. The fee for each endorsement added to a cer­
tificate except at the time of original issuance or renewal is $2.00. 

Each fee should be made payable to the Superintendent of Public Instruction. 

When an application is cancelled or not approved, the fee will be refunded. 

8. Upon receipt of application, fee, transcript and other needed materials, the records will 
be evaluated and the certificate or the notification of any deficiency will be sent. 

9. When an application accompanied by the fee is filed, a certificate will be endorsed for 
additional service at any time provided the applicant has met the current requirements 
for such endorsement. 

It is not necessary to return one's present certificate for added endorsements. A new cer­
tificate carrying all endorsements-old and new- will be prepared. This new certificate 
must in turn be registered in the office of the county superintendent of each county in 
which it is used. 

10. Certifica tes are valid only from and after the date of issuance recorded thereon. All term 
certificates expire on June 30 of the final year of the term for which they are issued and 
each fraction of a year during the term of a certificate counts as a full year. 

The service authorized by each endorsement on a certificate may legally be performed only 
from and after the date of each such endorsement. 

1 See APPENDIX, page 29, for text o f th e R eciprocit y Agreement of the Central Stat es Conference of State Departments of Educat ion. 



Age, Physical 
Competence, and 
Moral Fitness 

Recency of 
Preparation 

Graduation from 
Approved 
Institutions 

Evidence of 
Success of 
Experience 

Recommendation 
of Applicant by 
I nstitutlon 

American History 
or Government 

Standards for 
Approval 

7 

B. Requirements Applying to Every Applicant 

I. In addition to meeting the standards prescribed in ihis bulletin, applicants for certificates 
must be eighteen years of age or over, and physically competent and morally fit to teach. 

2. Any applicant who meets the preparation and experience requirements for a permanent 
professional certificate shall be immediately eligible for that certificate without regard to 
the recency of that preparation or experience. 

Any applicant who meets the preparation requirements for an original professional certifi­
cate, but who has had less than 8 months' teaching experience during the ten-year period 
immediately preceding the date of application for such certificate, must have completed 
at least 6 additional semester hours of credit in an accredited institution within the said 
ten-year period, such credit to be in addition to meeting the specific requirements for the 
type of certificate desired . 

Any applicant who meets the preparation requirements for an original pre-professional 
certificate must satisfy the same conditions regarding recency of preparation as appli­
cants for the original professional certificate except that the additional preparation re­
quired must be completed within the five-year period immediately preceding the date 
of application for the certificate. 

Where recent credits are required, they should be taken in professional education or in the 
applicant's area or field of specialization. When an applicant qualifies for the certificate 
desired with the exception of having had recent preparation as herein defined, a temporary 
certificate, valid for one year, will be issued. 

3a. Iowa Colleges 
Certificates are issued on records showing graduation from teacher-education curricula in 
Iowa colleges approved by the State Board of Public Instruction for the type of certifica­
tion and endorsement ( s) sought. 

b. Colleges in Other States 

Certificates are issued on records showing graduation from teacher-education curricula in 
colleges in other states which are members of the regional accrediting agencies of the ter­
ritories in which they are located, and which are also accredited by the National Council for 
Accreditation of Teacher Education, provided such records show that the Iowa requirements 
have been met. (See Chapter III of this bulletin for conditions which must be met by 
colleges in other states which are not accredited by the National Council for Accreditation 
of Teacher Education.) 

c. Certificates are issued to applicants with four-year degrees granted by colleges in other 
states which are accredi ted by the National Council for Accreditation of Teacher Educa­
tion, provided the states in which such colleges are located are signatory to the Reciprocity 
Agreement of the Central States Conference of State D epartments of Education,1 pro­
vided the applicants meet the conditions of the agreement. 

4. Every experienced teacher applying for a certificate must file evidence on forms provided 
showing that such experience was successful. The applicant must show also that-if legal­
ly required for the position held- an appropriate certificate authorizing such experience 
was held in the state in which such experience occurred. 

5. Each application for a certificate or endorsement thereof must carry the recommendation 
of the institution where the required program of preparation was completed. 

6. Two semester hours of credit in American history or government are required for all cer­
tificates. Where an applicant qualifies for the certificate desired with the exception of 
this credit, a temporary certificate, valid for one year, will be issued. 

In lieu of 2 semester hours of college credit in American history or government, the ap­
plicant may present evidence certified by the registrar of an accredited institution show­
ing that said applicant has passed a special written examination in one of these subjects. 

7. Two sets of standards which teachers must meet are in force at all times. The first set of 
standards gives the requirements for teachers' certificates and the services authorized by 
the endorsements appearing on them. This first set of standards appears in Part One of 
this bulletin. 

The second set of standards, which appears in Part Two of this bulletin, governs the spe­
cific subjects and services to which teach ers in schools approved by the D epartment of 
Public Instruction must be assigned. These standards are referred to as "approval stan­
dards." 

1 See APPENDIX, page 29, for text of the Reciprocity Agreement of the Central States Conference of St ate Departments of Education . 



8 

Iowa Colleges 

Colleges in 
Other States 

Validation of 
Credit from 
Non-Accredited 
Institution 

Applicants with 
Experience 

Elementary to 
Secondary 

Secondary to 
Elementary 

Public School 
Positions 

Private School 
Teaching 

Registration of 
Certificate 

D. 

C. Definition of Recognized Institution 

I. All programs of teacher ed ucation and the Iowa colleges <Offering these programs must be 
approved by the Sta te Board of Public Instruction according to standards established by 
this Board. 

2. Programs of teacher education of colleges in other states a re recognized to the extent that 
they a re equivalent to Iowa's requirements for certificates, provided these colleges a re 
members of the regional accrediting agencies of the territories in which they are located , 
and are a lso accredi ted by the National Council for Accreditation of Teacher Education. 
(See Chapter III of this bulletin for conditions which must be met by colleges in other 
states which are not accredited by the National Council for Accreditation of T eacher 
Education. ) 

3. Applicants prepared at a college not accredited as defined h erein, must subsequently com­
plete 6 semester hours of college credit of average quality in residence at an accredited 
college. This 6 semester hours of credit must be in graduate-level courses when the cer­
tificate involved requires a bachelor's degree. This credit must include a t least one course 
in professional education rela ted to the type of teaching service authorized by the certifi­
cate desired . 

While the accredited institutions a t which the additional 6 semester hours of credit is com­
pleted will be given the opportunity to supply information concerning such applicants, the 
non-accredi ted institutions originally preparing such applicants will be asked to assume 
the chief responsibility for recommending them. 

Where an applicant qualifies for the certificate desired with the exception of having com­
pleted 6 semester hours of validating credit as defined herein, a temporary certificate, 
valid for one year, will be issued. 

4. Applicants, prepared a t a non-Iowa college not accredited as defined h erein, who hold 
regular term certifica tes issued by the state in which the college is located and who have 
had one year of successful teaching experience in that state, will be exempted from taking 
the validating credit outlined in No. 3 above. 

How to Secure Endorsement of Professional Certificate 
for Both Elementary- and Secondary-School Teaching 

I . Holders of professional or permanent professional certificates endorsed for elementary­
school teaching may secure endorsement for secondary-school teaching also by completing 
8 semester hours of credit strictly in the fi eld of secondary-school professional education, 
including a t least 3 semester hours in secondary-school methods of teaching, in an institu­
tion acceptable to the State Board of Public Instruction for offering the curriculum lead­
ing to the secondary endorsement. 

2. Holders of professional or p ermanent professional certificates endorsed for secondary-school 
teaching may secure endorsement for elementary-school teaching also by completing 8 se­
mester hours of credit strictly in the field of elementary-school professional education,1 
including at least 3 semester hours in elementa ry-school methods of teaching, in an institu­
tion acceptable to the Sta te Board of Public Instruction for offering the curriculum lead­
ing to the elementary endorsement. 

E. Positions for Which Certificates Are Required 

1. The law, Code of Iowa, 1954, Section 260.6, stipulates, "Every person employed as an 
administrator, supervisor, or teacher in the public schools shall hold a certifi cate valid for 
the type of position in which he is employed." 

2. The Law, Code of Iowa, 1954, Section 299.1, as amended by the Fifty-fifth General As­
sembly, specifies that children of compulsory school age mus t either a ttend some public 
school or "upon equivalent instruction by a certified teacher elsewhere." 

3. A contract for teaching in a public school in this state is void unless the teacher holds an 
Iowa certificate which has been registered in the office of the county superintendent. The 
Jaw, Code of Iowa, 1954, Section 260.20, includes the following statement: 
"All diplomas and certificates shall be valid in any county when registered therein, and 
no person shall teach in any public school whose certificate has not been registered with 
the county superintendent of the county in which the school is located, . . . " 

1 €ouues in geography , music , art and arithme tic arc regarded as content courses, not ns courses in e lemen tary-school pro fessional education. Courae, 
t·ypiral of th08e which are regarded as be ing s tri ctly in the fi e ld of e lementary-school professional education are illustrated by th.c feHowing : 
methoda of teaching arithmetic, methods of teaching social studies , the teaching o f rendi ng, e l ementary-school supervision, and child eio•th aod 
deve lopment. 



Uncertificated 
Teaching 
Prohibited 

Compensation for 
Uncertificated 
Teaching Prohibited 

9 

4. It is the duty of the county superintendent to order to be closed any public school or school­
room taught by any teacher not certificated as required by law. Code of Iowa, 1954, 
Section 273.18, sub-section 24, requires the county ,;uperintendent to: 

"Order to be closed, any public school or schoolroom taught by any teacher not certified 
as required by law. If his order is not immediately obeyed, he shall enforce the same 
against the teacher and the school board by an action for a mandatory injunction in a court 
of competent jurisdiction ." 

5. Under Iowa law, Code of Iowa, 1954, Section 294.1, no compensation shall be recovered 
by a teacher for service rendered while without a certificate. 

F. Standards for Residence, Correspondence and Extension Study 

Definition of 
Terms 

Standards for 
Residence Study 

Standards for 
Correspondence 
and Extension 
Study 

1. Residence study is interpreted by the State Board of Public Instruction to be study in 
which the class attendance is on the campus of the institution or in an approved branch 
school established by the institution which grants the credits for such study. Extension 
study shall be interpreted as that which is associated with attendance of off-campus 
classes except where such classes are in an approved branch school. Correspondence study 
shall be interpreted as that which takes place off campus and which involves no class at­
tendance. 

2. Under Iowa law, Code of Iowa, 1954, Sections 504.12 and 504.13, at least one academic 
year of residence work must have been completed at the ins ti tution which grants an aca­
demic degree. 

For certification purposes it may consist of one academic year ; of not less than 30 weeks 
if distributed among 3 summer sessions ; of 24 weeks if distributed among 4 summer sessions. 

At least 20 semester hours of any accredi ted two-year course must be completed in resi­
dence at the institution issuing the record certifying to the completion of such course. 

3. A teacher employed full time may apply toward an original certificate not more than 12 
semester hours of credit earned by any method during the regular school year of nine 
months. 

Not more than one-fourth of any accredited course may be taken under projected regis­
tration, correspondence study, and extension classes. 

G. Standards for Holders of Baccalaureate Degrees Desiring to 
Complete Work in Professional Education Required for Certificates 

Persons Without 
any Courses in 
Professional 
Education 

Persons With 
Partially 
Completed Programs 
of Professional 
Education 

Old-Type 
Certificate 
Defined 

Equivalent New 
Classes of 
Certificates 
Available 

1. Persons holding baccalaureate degrees from accredited institutions, without having begun 
a program of professional education prior to the securing of such degrees, who desire to 
qualify for original certificates based on college degrees, may secure certificates by complet­
ing the specific courses required in an institution approved for teacher education leading to 
a professional certificate. Such persons must complete the required work in residence. This 
residence work must extend over a period of at least twenty-two weeks. 

2. College graduates who partially completed teacher-education programs before securing 
their degrees, may complete their work at the institution from which they were graduated 
without meeting the additional residence requirement. 

H. Conversion or Exchange of Expired 
Old-Type Iowa State Certificates1 

1. Prior to June 30, 1935, authorizations to teach known as "state certificates" were issued. 
These certificates were designated as first-grade state certificates when issued on the basis 
of four-year college degrees. When issued on the basis of two years of college preparation, 
they were designated either as second- or third-grade state certificates. 

2. Holders of expired first-grade sta te certificates may upon meeting requirements, exchange 
them for the professional certificate described in Chapter II of this bulletin. The en­
dorsement will be for secondary-school teaching when the original preparation was at 
that level. If the original preparation was in the elementary-school field, the endorsement 
will be for elementary-school teaching. 

3. Holders of expired second- or third-grade state certificates may, upon meeting require­
ments, exchange them for the pre-professional certificate described in Chapter II of this 
bulletin. The endorsement will always be for elementary-school teaching. 

1 for in.formation regarding eonversion of other types of exii.ting certificates, see Chapter IV, page 20. 



IO 

Requirements 
for Exchange 

Amount of 
Experience 

Conditions to 
Be Met 

Extension of 
Certificate Due 
to Military 
Service 

Certificates for 
Exchange Teachers 

Revocation 

Requirements 
Tentative 

4. Eight semester hours of credit must be completed in an approved college within the five­
year period immediately preceding the date of application for exchange. At least 3 
semester hours of this total must be completed in prof~ssional education related to the 
endorsement to appear on the certificate. 

I. Acceptance of Teaching Experience 
in Lieu of Student Teaching 

1. Applicants for certificates may present evidence of five years' successful teaching exper­
ience in the type of work authorized by the endorsement to appear on the certificate 
sought in lieu of the credits in student teaching required for such endorsement, provided 
the three conditions outlined in the next paragraph are met. 

2. ( 1) The five years of experience to be substituted for student teaching shall have been 
gained in any state on a valid certificate other than an emergency certificate, (2) a 
corresponding number of semester hours of credi t is presented in other education courses, 
and ( 3) the institution recommending the applicant for such a certificate is agreeable to 
the substitution. 

J. Miscellaneous Information 

1. The expiration date of the certificate of a teacher who is called into military service is 
extended for that period of time for which said teacher is in military service, provided 
that said teacher applies to the State Department of Public Instruction for such extension 
within one year after honorable discharge from military service has been secured, or on or 
before the date of expiration of his certificate, even though that date should be more 
than twelve months after the date of honorable discharge. 

2. The State Board of Public Instruction is authorized, Section 260.10, Code 1954, to issue 
a certificate to an exchange teacher from another state or country when such teacher 
has the qualifications equivalent to the regular teacher employed by the board and who 
is serving as the exchange teacher. 

The State Board has authorized the issuance of a temporary certificate, valid for one year, 
to such exchange teachers. Employing officials participating in arrangements for the 
exchange of teachers should correspond with the Division of Teacher Education and Cer­
tification of the Department of Public Instruction for instructions to be followed by the 
incoming exchange teacher in order to comply with the conditions of the law referred to 
in the preceding paragraph. 

3. Any diploma or certificate is revocable by the State Board of Public Instruction for any 
cause which would have authorized or required a refusal to grant the same. 

The certificate of any teacher employed in a given county is revocable by the county 
superintendent when, in his judgment, there is proper cause for the revocation of said 
~ertifica~e o7 when complaint is filed supported by affidavits charging incompetency, 
rmmorahty, mtemperance, cruelty, or general neglect of the business of the school. 

The procedure for the trial before the county superintendent and the appeal to the 
superintendent of public instruction is set forth in Code of Iowa, 1954, Sections 260.24, 
260.25, and 260.26. 

4. The minimum requirements set forth in this bulletin are to be considered as tentative in 
nature and subject to revision from time to time. 



11 

Chapter II 

CLASSIFICATION 

The teachers' certificates available are grouped into six major 
classes. The various types of specific services which each teacher 
is authorized to perform are indicated by one or more endorse­
ments2 on the certificate held. 

The classes of certificates are: 

A. PERMANENT PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATE 
Valid throughout lifetime of holder except when revoked 
for cause 

B. PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATE 
Valid for ten-year term and renewable according to pre­
scribed conditions 

C . PRE-PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATE 
Valid for six-year term and renewable according to pre­
scribed conditions 

D. SUBSTITUTE CERTIFICATE 
Valid for six-year term, but, except as authorized by the 
Department of Public Instruction by written statement, 
not to exceed ninety (90) full days of teaching in any 
one academic year and renewable according to prescribed 
conditions 

E. TEMPORARY CERTIFICATES 
Valid for one-year term 

F. PROFESSIONAL COMMITMENT CERTIFICATE 
Valid for one-year term and subject to successive re­
newals provided defined progress is made toward meeting 
the requirements for the professional certificate 

A. Permanent Professional Certificate 

I. Validity 
The permanent professional certificate shall be valid through­
out the lifetime of the holder except when revoked for cause, 
and for service as indicated by the endorsement or endorse­
ments appearing thereon. 

2. Endorsements Available 
This certificate shall have exactly the same endorsement or 
endorsements available on the professional certificate which 
every person applying for a permanent professional certificate 
must first have had. Additional endorsements may be made 
at any time that the requirements for them have been met. 
(See B.2., below.) 

3. Requirements 
The holder of a professional certificate who has had four 
years of successful teaching experience and 30 semester hours 
of approved preparation beyond the baccalaureate degree 
shall be eligible to receive the permanent professional cer­
tificate except that, on and after August 31, 1960, said 30 
semester hours of approved preparation shall have been grad­
uate credit and a master's degree from an accredited institu­
tion shall have been awarded to said holder. 

l See Chapter Ill . page 15, for information as to the content of the prepara­
tion needed for each of the varloua clasaee of certificatea. 

2 Except for certificates endorsed for elementary-1econdary-1cbool teaching in 
1pecifled subjects. Iowa certificate• give .. blanket" authorization to teach any 
subject in the grades indicated by the endorsement,. However, acbool,, in order to 
be approved by the Department of Publlc lnatructi on. mu1t aaaigo dutie, to their 
teacben In accordance with the approval 1tandard.s. outlined in Part Two of thil 
bulletin. Se pagea 23 to 28. 

OF CERTIFICATES1 

B. Professional Certificate 
I. Validity 

The professional certificate shall be valid for a term of ten 
years, and for service as indicated by the endorsement or 
endorsements appearing thereon. It shall be renewable ac­
cording to conditions prescribed in this bulletin.• 

2. Endorsements Available 

a. Elementary 
( 1) Type of Service Authorized 

Authorization to teach in kindergarten and grades 
one through nine 

(2) Requirements 
Four years of approved college preparation and a 
baccalaureate degree from a recognized institution 

b. Secondary 
( 1) Type of Service Authorized 

Authorization to teach in grades seven through four­
teen• 

(2) Requirements 
Four years of approved college preparation and a 
baccalaureate degree from a recognized institution 

c. Elementary-Secondary 
( 1) Type of Service Authorized 

Authorization to teach only in special subjects or to 
serve in special service areas in kindergarten and 
grades one through fourteen 
(a) Special Subjects for Which Endorsements Are 

Available 
Art, industrial arts, music, and physical education 

(b) Special Service Areas for Which Endorsements 
Are Available 
1' Librarian 
2' Education of Exceptional Children (Special 

Education) 
a' Children who are maladjusted or retarded 

whether mentally-handicapped or gifted or 
of disturbed personality 

b' Children who are crippled or of low vitality 
c' Children in need of speech correction 
d' Children who are deaf or hard-of-hearing 
e' Children who are blind or partially-sighted 
f' Service as school psychologist 

3' Service as public school health nurse 
(2) Requirements 

Four years of approved college preparation and a 
baccalaureate degree from a recognized institution 
except that, for endorsement for service as a school 
psychologist, two years of successful teaching exper­
ience, a master's degree in psychology from a recog­
nized institution, and the completion of an approved 
program of preparation for service as a school psy­
chologist shall also be required. 

d. Elementary-School Supervision 
( 1) Type of Service Authorized 

Authorization to serve as a supervisor or teacher in 
the kindergarten and in grades one through nine 

• See Chapter V. page1 21 to 22. 
• Grades th irteen and fourt een ere junior college grades. 



12 

(2 ) Requirements 
(a) Effective Until August 3 1, 1960 

Applicant shall h ave m et the requi rements for a 
professional certificate endorsed for elementary­
school teachi ng, a nd, in addition thereto, h ave 
completed 20 semes ter h ours of approved g ra d­
uate credit and h ave h ad two years of successful 
teaching experience. 

(b ) Effective on and After August 31, 1960 
Applicant shall have met th e requirements for the 
professional cer tificate endorsed for elementary­
school teaching, and, in addition thereto, h ave 
secured a mas ter's degree in elementary-school 
education from a recognized institution with em­
phasis on supervision and h ave h ad four years of 
successful teaching experi ence ; provided fu r ther 
tha t said applican t shall h ave h ad elementary­
school supervisory experien ces, either with or 
without credit, under the supervision of the insti­
tution awarding said appli cant's master's d egree, 
or, in lieu thereof, equivalent experiences as 
judged by said institution. 

e. El ementary-Secondary-School Supervision 
( 1) T ype of Service Authorized 

Authorization to serve only as a supervisor or teacher 
in specia l subjec ts or special service areas in kinder­
garten and gra des one through fourteen 
NOTE: For a lis t of specia l subjects and special 

service a reas, see B.2.c. ( I ) (a) and (b ) 
above. 

(2) R equirements 
(a) Effec tive Until August 31, 1960 

Applicant sh all h ave m et the requirements for 
a professional certifi cate endorsed for elementary­
secondary teaching in the special subject or 
sp ecial service area in which supervision is to 
be done, and, in addition thereto, have com­
pleted 20 semester h ou rs of approved graduate 
credit and have had two years of successful teach­
ing experience. 

(b ) Effec tive on and After August 31, 1960 
Appl'icant shall have met the requirements for 
a professional certifica te endorsed for elementary­
secondary-school teaching in the special subject 
or special service area in which sup ervision is 
to be done, and, in a ddition thereto, have se­
cured a master's degree from a recognized in­
stitution and h ave comple ted an approved gradu­
ate program in this special subject or sp ecia l 
service area, including preparation also in ele­
menta ry- and secondary-school curriculum or 
supervision and h ave h ad four years of successful 
teaching experience; provided fur ther that said 
applicant shall have h ad supervisory experiences, 
either with or without credit, in the special sub­
ject or special service area under the supervi­
sion of the institution awarding said applicant's 
mas ter 's degree, or, in lieu thereof, equivalent 
exp eriences as judged by said institution. 

f. Elementary-School Principal 
( 1) Type of Service Authorized 

Authorization to serve as a principal, supervisor or 
teacher in any elementary school through grade nine 

(2) R equirements 
(a) Effective Until August 31, 1960 

Applicant shall h ave met the requirements for 
a professional cer tificate endorsed for elementary­
school teaching, and, in addition thereto, h ave 
completed 20 semester h ours of approved gradu­
a te credit and have h ad two years of successful 
teaching experience 

(b ) Effective on and After August 31, 1960 
Applicant shall h ave met t '.'e requirements for 
the profess ional certifi cate endorsed for one of 
the seve1"al types of teaching service, a nd, in a d­
di tion thereto, have secured a master's degree 
in elementary-school educa tion from a recog­
nized institution with emphasis on administra­
tion, but including attention to problems of su­
p ervision and have had four years of successful 
teaching experience; provided further tha t said 
applicant shall h ave h ad elementary-school ad­
minis trative experiences, either with or without 
credit, under the supervision of the institution 
granting said applicant's master's degree, or, in 
lieu thereof, equivalen t experiences as judged 
by said insti tution . 

g. Secondary-School Principal 
( 1) Type of Service Authorized 

Authoriza tion to serve as a principal, supervisor or 
teacher in any secondary school through grade four­
teen 

( 2 ) R equirements 
(a) Effective Until Augus t 31, 1960 

Applicant sh all h ave met the requirements for 
a professional certificate endorsed for secondary­
school teach ing, and, in addition thereto, have 
completed 20 semeste r hours of approved gradu­
a te credit and have h ad two years of successful 
teaching experience 

( b) Effective on and After August 31, 1960 
Applicant shall have met the requirements for 
the professional certificate endorsed for one of 
the several types of teaching service, and, in ad­
dition thereto, have secured a mas ter's degree 
in secondary-school education from a recognized 
institution with emphasis on administration, but 
including a ttention to problems of supervision 
and have had four years of successful teaching 
experience; provided further tha t said applicant 
shall h ave had secondary-school adminis trative 
experiences, either with or with out c redi t, under 
the supervi sion of the institution awarding said 
applicant's master's degree, or, in lieu thereof, 
equivalent exp eriences as judged by said in­
stitution. 

h . Superintendent 
( 1) Type of Service Authorized 

Authorization to serve as county superintendent, or 
as superintendent, principal, supervisor or teach er in 
a ny elementary or secondary school through grade 
fourteen 

( 2 ) R equirements 
(a) Effective Un til August 31, 1960 

Applicant sh all h ave met the requirements for 
a professional certifi ca te endorsed for one of the 
several types of teaching service, and, in ad­
dition thereto, h ave completed an approved pro­
gram of p repara tion, h ave been awarded a 
master's degree by a recognized institution, and 
h ave had four years of successful tearhing ex­
perience. 

(b ) Effec tive on and after August 31, 1960 
Applicant sh all h ave met the requirements for 
a professional certifica te endorsed for on e of the 
several types of teaching service, and, in ad­
dition there to, have secured a mas ter 's d egree 
in school administra tion from a recognized in­
stitu tion plus 30 semester hours of approved 
graduate study completed after the da te of the 
awarding of the master 's degree, a nd h ave h ad 
four years of successful teaching experience; pro-



I. Validity 

vided further that said applicant sh all h ave h ad 
general school adm inis tra tive experiences, ei ther 
with or without cred it , under the supervision of 
the institution in which the additional 30 se­
mester hours were completed, or, in lieu thereof, 
equivalent experiences as judged by sa id insti­
tution. 

C. Pre-Professional Certificate 

T h e pre-professional certificate shall be valid for a term of 
six years, and fo r service as indicated by the endorsement 
or endorsements appearing thereon . It shall be renewable ac­
cording to conditions prescr ibed in this bulletin.1 

2. Endorsements Available 
a. E lementary 

( 1) T yp e of Service Authorized 
Authoriza tion to teach in kindergarten and grades one 
through nine 

( 2 ) R equirements 
Two years ( 60 semester h ours ) of approved college 
prep ara tion in a recognized institution except tha t, on 
and after August 31, 1958, the accredita tion of said 
college or universitJ to offer two-year programs of 
teacher education sh all be terminated . 

b. Secondary (Trade and Industrial Classes ) 
( 1) T ype of Service Authorized 

Authorization only to teach the sp ecific subjec t or 
sub jects designa ted in the recommendation in grades 
n ine through twelve 

(2) R equirements 
R ecommenda tion as to competence in designa ted sub­
ject or subjects made by Director of Division of V o­
ca t ional Education of Iowa D epartmen t of Public 
Instruction 

c. Elemen tary-Secondary (Not Available to New Applicants ) 
( 1) Teach ing Service Authorized 

Authorization to teach the specifi ed subject or sub­
jec ts in kindergarten and grades one through four­
teen 

( 2) R equirements 

I. Validity 

Applicants must be h older of a sp ecial subject cer ­
tificate issued in former years which is in force or 
for which current r enewal r equirements have been met 

D. Substitute Certificate 

The substitute certificate shall be valid for a six-year term, 
and for the same , ervice authorized by Iowa or non-Iowa 
certificate ( exclusive of emergency or temporary certificate) 
once h eld by the applicant. It shall be valid only for those 
positions in which a regularly employed, certificated teacher 
actually began the school year. It shall be valid for not more 
than 90 days of full-time teaching during any sin gle school 
yea r except tha t an appropriate regional consul tant in the 
Depar tment of Publ ic Instruction may, by written sta tement, 
authorize the holder of such a certifica te to teach in excess 
of the 90-day period when, in his judgment, the best interests 
of the p upils would be served thereby. In such an event, the 
said substitute teacher shall not occupy the position beyond 
the close of the current sch ool year . 

2. Endorsements Available 
Endorsements on a substitute certificate shall be exactly the 
same as those to which the applicant would be entitled if a 
term certifica te ( equivalent to the typ e of certificate once 
h eld) were issued to the applicant. 

1 See Chapter V , pages 21 to 22. 

13 

3. Requirements 
T he applicant for a substitute cer tificate mus t once have held 
a n Iowa or non-Iowa certificate ( exclusive of emergency or 
temporary cert ificate) whi ch, by meeti ng current renewal 
requirements in force in the sta te of issue, could again be 
issued for a term of years. 

E. Temporary Certificate 
I. Validity 

T h e temporary cer tifica te sh all be valid for a one-year term 
and fo r service as indica ted by the endorsemen t or endorse­
men ts appearing th ereon. 

2. Endorsements Available 
This certifica te shall be endorsed in a manner simila, to 
p ermanent professional, professional and pre-professional cer­
tificat es in accordance with the type of p reparation com­
pleted . 

3. Requirements 
a. Based on Expired Iowa Certifica te, Exclusive of Emer­

gency or O ne-Year Spc.cial Certifica te 
The holder of an expired Iowa certifica te ( exclusive of 
emergency or one-year special certifica te), who h as had 
one year ( 8 months) of successful teaching experience, 
sh all be el igible to receive the tempora ry certifi cate upon 
applica tion accomp anied by recommendation of a super­
intendent or county superin tendent, provided tha t ( I ) no 
temporary certifica te shall be available to any teacher dur­
ing the fi rst yea r immedia tely fo llowing the expiration 
da te of said teacher's regular certifica te, and ( 2) no tem­
porary certifica te shall be issued to a person whose ex­
pired, regular certificate was based on less th an 60 se­
mester h ours of p repa rat ion when said certificate h as 
been expired for a p eriod of five years. This certificate 
sh all be endorsed for the type of service au thorized by 
th e expired cer tifica te on which it is based. T his certifi­
ca te is non-renewable. See Ch apter V fo r requirements 
for renewal of Iowa certifica te once h eld . 

b. Based on Eligibility fo r a Professional or Pre-Professional 
Certifica te Except for D efined Deficiencies Outlined in 
Chapter I , pages 7, 8 and 10. 

This cer tifica te is non- renewable. 

c. Based on Fifty Semester Hours of Specified College Credit 

This cer tificate is available only to an applican t who has 
n ever h ad an Iowa teach er's cer tificate. I t requires 50 
semester hours of college credi t with 8 stric tly in ele­
mentary-school professional education including 3 in d e­
mentary-sch ool methods. T he applicant shall have eom­
p leted a t least 6 sem es ter h ours of credit within the five­
year period immedia tely preceding the da te of the issu­
ance of th e certificate. I t shall give the hokier au thoriza.. 
tion to teach in kindergar ten and grades one through nine. 

The applicant shall be recommended by the approved 
college wh ere the most r ecent prep ara tion was completed . 
This certifica te will be renewable no t to exceed six times 
for om:-year terms upon the completion of 8 semester 
h ours of credit each year leading toward eomp letion o£ 
requirements for a pre-professional or professional certifi ­
cate, provided that teach ing experience continues to be 
successful. 

d . Based on Administrative D ecision 

The Superin tendent of Public Instruction is authorized 
to issue the temporary certifica te to applicants whose serv­
ices are needed to fill positions in specific schools in emer­
gency situa tions. 

F. Professional Commitment Certificate 
I. Validity 

The p rofessional commitment certificate sh all be val.id for a 
one-year term, and service as indica ted by the endorsemen t 



14 

or endorsements appearing thereon. It shall be renewable 
according to conditions outlined under 4. below. 

2. Endorsements Available and Requirements 

a. Elementary-School Teaching 
(1) On Approved Two-Year Portion of a Four-Year 

Teacher Education Curriculum1 

(2) 

A minimum of two years ( 60 semester hours) of prep­
aration selected from an approved two-year portion 
of . a four-year teacher education curriculum for ele­
mentary-school teachers shall be required for a pro­
fessional commitment certificate to be endorsed for 
teaching in kindergarten and grades one through nine. 
Eight semester hours of credit strictly in elementary­
school professional education with 3 in elementary­
school methods and 3 in student teaching must be in­
cluded. 
This certificate endorsed for elementary-school teach­
ing is available only to applicants who are recom­
mended by the approved college where the most re­
cent preparation was completed. At its discretion the 
college may require applicants to complete more 
preparation than the minimum specified in the im­
mediately preceding paragraph. 

On Bachelor's D egree 
A minimum of a bachelor's degree from an approved 
institution plus 8 semester hours of professional prep­
aration selected from that institution's program lead­
ing to elementary-school teaching filed with and ap­
proved by the State Board of Public Instruction shall 
be required for a professional commitment certificate 
endorsed for teaching kindergarten and grades one 
through nine. 

This certificate endorsed for elementary-school teach­
ing is available only to applicants who are recom­
mended by the approved college where the most re­
c<mt preparation was completed. At its discretion the 
college may require applicants to complete more prep­
aration than the minimum specified in the immediate­
ly preceding paragraph. 

b. Secondary-School Teaching 
A minimum of a bachelor's degree from an approved in­
stitution plus 8 semester hours of professional preparation 
selected from that institution's program leading to sec­
ondary-school teaching filed with and approved by the 
State Board of Public Instruction shall be required for 

1 On and - after August 31, 1960. the professional commitment certificate will he 
available only to holders of the bache lor's degree as outlined under 2.a.(2) on 
this page. Accordingl y, students enrolling as freshmen in colleges on and after 
August 31 , 1959, will need to complete four-year programs of teacher educa tion 
requiring the bachelor's degree. 

a professional commitment certificate endorsed for teach­
ing grades seven through fourteen. 
This certificaa'! endorsed for secondary-school teaching 
is available only to applicants who are recommended by 
the approved college where the most recent preparation 
was completed. At its discretion the college may require 
applicants to complete more prepara tion than the mini­
mum specified in the immediately preceding paragraph. 

c. Elementary-Secondary Teaching in a Special Subject or 
Service Area 
A minimum of a bachelor's degree from an approved in­
stitution with specialization in the designated special sub­
ject or special service area plus 8 semester hours of pro­
fessional preparation selected from that institution's pro­
gram filed with and approved by the State Board of Pub­
lic Instruction shall be required for a professional com­
mitment certificate endorsed for teaching in the special 
subject or service area in kindergarten and grades one 
through fourteen. 
This certificate endorsed for elementary-secondary-school 
teaching is available only to applicants who are recom­
m ended by the approved college where the most recent 
preparation was completed. At its discretion the college 
may require applicants to complete more preparation than 
the minimum specified in the immediately preceding para­
graph. 

3. Recency of Preparation 
Applicants for the professional commitment certificate shall 
have completed at least 6 semester hours of credit within the 
five-y ear period immediately preceding the date of issuance 
of the certificate. 

4. Requirements for Renewal 
The professional commitment certificate is renewable for 
consecutive yearly terms provided that the equivalent of 6 
semester hours of additional preparation leading toward the 
professional certificate is completed each year,' and provided 
also that teaching experience continues to be successful and 
the college wh ere the preparation is being completed recom­
mends each renewal. 
The holder of a professional commitment certificate is not 
required to renew it each year provided no teaching is done. 
However, a grand total of additional credits equivalent to 
a t leas t 6 semester hours of progress each year ( except dur­
ing military service) after the issuance of the original pro­
fessional cc,n1.., tment certificate will be required. 

2 If recommended by the coJlegc , credits in excess of 6 semester hours com­
pleted during any year following the original issuance of the certificate may be 
cumu lated nnd appli ed toward meeting the requirements for one or more au cceed­
ing yearly renewals. For example, if a teacher should complete 10 semester boura 
durin2' a given year, 4 of them could be carried over and used on the next renewal. 



15 

Chapter Ill 

INSTITUTIONS AND . TEACHER APPROVAL OF 
EDUCATION 

Chapter II presents the teacher certification framework which 
has been adopted for Iowa by the State Board of Public Instruc­
tion. Chapter III discusses the standards for the approval of insti­
tutions and teacher education programs and the procedures for 
the application of these standards. 

The State Boa rd has authorized the Superintendent of Public 
Instruction to appoint an Advisory Committee on T eacher .Educa­
tion and Certification. This committee makes recommendations 
regarding the content of each of the various programs of teacher 
prepara tion and the standards to be met by institutions applying 
for approval to offer such programs. This committee is a recom­
mending body only. The final legal authority rests with the State 
Board. The State Board considered the Advisory Committee's 
suggestions as the standards outlined herein were developed. 

Section One: Procedure for Applying 
Institutional Standards 

A. Approval by State Board of Public Instruction 

I. Approval of Each Institution and Its Program (s) Required 
All institutions and their programs of teacher education 
leading to certification in Iowa' are subject to approval 
by the State Board of Public Instruction. 
All Iowa colleges and universities engaged in the prepara­
tion of teachers are expected to use the standards outlined 
herein as criteria for institutional and program improve­
m ent. 

2. Status of Current Programs 
T eacher education programs currently on file and ap­
proved by the State Board, unless otherwise t erminated, 
will be continued as approved , until the transition to new 
programs has been completed, reviewed and approved. 

3. Schedule for Initiating New or Revised Programs 
The State Board has authorized the Superintendent of 
Public Instruction to give temporary approval, at his 
discretion, to proposed new programs so that they may 
be put into opera tion immediately and evaluated in terms 
of the degree to which they appear to be working in 
actual practice. Before final approval is given, each 
revised program of teacher preparation leading to each 
class of certifica te and each endorsement must be sub­
mitted to and approved by the Sta te Board. 
Every institution must submit its revised program or pro­
grams on or before December 31, 1958. 
Any institution desiring at any time to introduce a new 
or revised program of teacher education should submit 
its proposed program on or before D ecember 31 of the 
academic year preceding the one during which it is to 
be put into operation. 

4. Items Supplied by Department 
The Department of Public Instruction will provide ap­
propriate suggestions for institutions in reporting, in a 
uniform manner, certain minimum factual data identify­
ing key personnel, the instructional or curricular patterns 
for which approval is desired and other essential items. 

5. Report of Institution of Results of Self-Evaluation 
Each institution is expected to present a report of the 

1 Institut ions ou tside Iowa may apply for direct approval of th eir programs 
according to the same procedures and standards foll owed by inatltu tion1 within 
the 1tate. 

PROGRAMS 

results of its self-evaluation in terms of the standards 
discussed in Section Two of this chapter. 

6. Guide for Reporting Results of Self-Evaluation 
The D epartment will supply "A Guide for the Develop­
ment of Information by Iowa Institutions in Applying for 
Approval of Teacher Education Programs" for use by 
each local institution. 

7. Abbreviated Self-Evaluation Report 
At the discretion of the Superintendent of Public Instruc­
tion institutions already appearing on the list of a gen­
erally recognized national agency for teacher accredita­
tion may present a less extensive self-evaluation report. 

8. Optio"al Publication 
A publication entitled, "Teacher E du c at ion at 
---------------," would serve to give 

(Name of I nstitution ) prospective students 
and those already enrolled complete and ready informa­
tion regarding teaching as a possible career and the 
school positions for which the institution offers preparation. 

9. Standards for Out-of-State ln,titutions2 

In order to have their proi,;rams of teacher education 
considered for approval, out-of-state institutions shall 
offer programs and meet standards equivalent to those 
specified herein for Iowa colleges and universities and 
they shall also meet the following conditions: 
( 1) Be accredited for general excellence by a regional 

accrediting agency for collegiate institutions operat­
ing in the territories in which said institutions are 
located provided said regional accrediting agency is 
declared by the State Board of Public Instruction as 
being acceptable to it ; 

(2) Be approved by the Sta te Board or Agency under 
whose jurisdiction the institution operates for the 
particular area or specialized field of teaching in 
which certification is sought; and 

(3) Be accredited by the National Council for Accredita­
tion of T eacher Education, or, in lieu thereof, pro­
vide such other evidence of excellence of the teacher 
education program as may be required by the State 
Boa rd of Public Instruction. 

Institutions outside Iowa, meeting the three conditions 
outlined in the preceding paragraph, may file their pro­
grams of teacher education for direct approval according 
to the same procedures and standards followed by insti­
tutions within the state. 
The advantages of having the program(s) on file is that 
it is then possible for certificates to be issued to grad­
uates upon the direct recommendation of the institution 
without specific evaluation of each applicant's transcript 
being necessary.• 

I 0. Reviewing Committee 
The State Board will take action regarding the approval 
of programs submitted by each institution after the re­
port of a reviewing committee designated by the Super­
intendent of Public Instruction has been filed. In addition 
to appropriate members of the staff of the Department 
of Public Instruction, the reviewing committee shall in-

2 See Chapter I, page 8 for method o f validation o f credit from non­
accredi ted institution. 

3 Applicants from co ll eges nnd universities accredited as here de fin ed which 
do not have approved programs on fil e in Iowa may present their compl ete official 
transcripts for direct evaluation. 



1i; 

elude representatives of colleges which prepare teachers 
and of the teaching profession. 

11 . Visit by State Department S+aff 
One or more members of the staff of the D epartment of 
Public Instruction will visit the institution for further 
evalua t ion of the proposed program(s). 

12 . Evaluation by Vi siting Committee (Optional) 
At the option of the institution, an evaluating committee, 
appoi nted by the Superintendent of Public Instruction 
and acceptable to the ins titution, will r eview materials 
subm itted and visit the institution for the purpose of 
evaluat ing th e teach er education program. The size and 
composition of the committee will be determined by the 
nature and ex tent of the program being evalua ted. 

13 . Recommendation by Super,nte"dent of Public Instruction 
The Superintenden t of Public Instruction will base his 
recommenda tion to the Sta te Boa rd relative to each in­
sti tution on a study of the fac tual and evaluative evidencr 
on record about such institution and its program(• ) in 
terms of th e standards discussed in Sections Two and 
T hree of this ch apter. If the recommenclation is not 
favorable, the applying institution will be advised as to 
the areas in which improvements or changes appear to 
be essentia l for approval. 
Such an ins titu tion may reapply at its discretion when 
it is ready to show wha t ac tions have been taken along 
the lines of the suggested improvements. 

14. Expenses 
If the institution reques ts the services of an evaluating 
committee, expenses relating thereto-with the exception 
of those incurred by the representa tives of the Depart­
ment of Public Instruction-sh all be borne by the applying 
ins ti tu tion. 

B. Report s and Periodic Evaluations 

I. Aooual Reports 
Institutions placed on the approved list will be asked to 
make annual repor ts to the D epa rtment of Public In­
struction which shall be minimum in detail but which 
will call for basic information needed to keep the records 
on each institution up-to-da te. 

2. Continuous Self-Evaluatio" 
Each institution should keep its programs of teacher 
education under continuous, faculty-wide review. 

3. Re-Eva luation of Teacher Education Programs 
A new self-evaluation of a.ny teacher education program 
may be requested a t any time deemed necessary by the 
Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any action based 
on such re-evalua tion mus t first be approved by the 
State Board . 

4. Approva l of Changes in Programs 
The Superintendent of Public Instruction is authorized 
to approve minor and reasonable changes in programs of 
teach er education. 
When a college on the approved list contemplates major 
revisions in one or more of its approved programs of 
teacher education, such revisions may be announced and 
initia ted only after having been approved by the State 
Board. 
A major revis ion is defined as one which the Superin­
tendent of Public Instruction judges to be important 
enough to be confirmed by formal study and action of the 
State Board. 

Section Two: Standards for Teacher 
Education Institutions 

A. NatioRal Cou•cil for Accreditatio" of Teadier Education' 
The publication, Standards and Guide for Accreditation of 

1 The National Council for Accreditat ion of Teacher Education , Mills Build-

Teacher Education, used by the National Council for Accredi­
ta tion of T eacher Education represents the results of many 
years of study, research and practice on the part of people 
directly associact!d with the preparation of teachers . Conse­
quently, these Standards describe, to a generally-accepted de­
gree, the characteristics of high-quality teacher education in­
stitutions. Since these standards fit all types of institutions and 
are being used throughout the United Sta tes as the "yard­
stick" by which to evaluate the quality of institutions which 
prepare teachers, they can be applied also to Iowa colleges 
a nd universi ties without being restated to any important 
degree. 

The Standards of the National Council are kept under con­
tinuous review. The Council has announced that they will 
be revi,ed as the need is evidenced by experience and research. 
The policy of the Sta te Board of Public Instruction is to 
assist Iowa teacher-preparing institutions in their efforts to 
ma k~ progress toward meeting and, in as many cases as 
possible, even exceeding standards such as those of this 
Council. 

B. Evidence Required of Iowa Colleges Seeking Approval of Programs 
of Teacher Education 
Iowa colleges and universities seeking the approval of their 
programs of teacher education shall file evidence of the extent 
to which they meet the standards of the National Council 
for Accreditation of T eacher Educa tion provided that colleges 
and universities already accredited by said Council shall be 
exempted from filing such evidence. 

In order for its graduates to be accepted for teacher certifi­
cation, th e institution, in addition to being approved for 
teach er education by the State Board, must file a specific 
program or curricula r pattern designed to meet the require­
men ts for each certificate and the teaching privileges or 
services to be endorsed thereon or listed on separate approval 
statements, and receive the approval of each such program by 
the Board. Section Three of this chapter outlines Standards 
for Programs of Teacher Education. Part Two of this bulle­
tin gives the requirements for approval of certificated per­
sonnel for each of the various types of positions. 

Section Three: Standards for Programs 
of Teacher Education 

A. Planning and Announcing Programs 
A college or university which meets the basic institutional 
standards discussed in Sections One and Two of this chapter 
will have administra tive a nd faculty personnel who are com­
petent to design and operate acceptable programs of teacher 
education within the broad limits defined in this third section 
of the chapter. 

The programs should be planned in terms of the institution's 
teach er education objec tives and facilities. They should first 
be accepted by the local faculty and administration. Then, 
before they are publicly announced and placed into operation 
they must be filed with the Department of Public lnstructio~ 
for record purposes and for formal approval by the State 
Board of Public Instruction .' 

ing, 17th Street and Pennsylvania Avenu e, N.W., Washington 6, D.C., includes 
representatives se l ected from the following aourccs: Ameri can Associa tion of 
Coll eges for Teacher Education, Council of Chief State School Officers, National 
Associa tion o f State Directors of Teacher Education and Certification National 
Commi ssion on T eacher Educat ion and Professional Standards of th; National 
Education Association , National School Boa rds ABSociat ion , and three persons 
selected by a special comm ittee to represent all types of colleges and uni• 
vcrsities prep aring teachers . 

. Th~ _Na tional Com?1ission on Accrediting ie an agency established by colleges and 
umvennhcs of the Unite? States for the pu_r?ose of evaluating accrediting agencies, 
On October 10 , 1956, Jt extended recognttton to the National Council for Ac­
c reditation o f '_feacher Educatio? (NCATE) ae the national accrediting agency for 
teach~r educa tion and added it to the approved list of recog nized accrediting 
agencies . 

_2 The preparati?n ~f _a dmi nistr~tiv_e, ~upervieory. and certain designat ed special 
service personnel 1s hmited to m sh tuuons offering work leading to graduate 
degrees. 



B. Completion of Approved Programs as Bases on Which Students 
Are Recommended for Certification 
In order for its gradua tes to be accepted for teacher certifica­
tion by the Sta te Boa rd of Public Instruc tion, each Iowa 
college or university sha ll fil e a specifi c program or curricular 
pa ttern of teacher educa tion designed to meet the r equire­
ments for each cer tifica te, and it shall a lso specify the courses 
its students must complete a nd the levels of excellence which 
they must atta in in said courses as a condition to being 
recommended for approval to teach subjec ts in public schools 
for which standards are h ereinafter prescribed. 

After the State Board of Public Instruc tion has approved the 
specific p rograms filed by an institution, students who com­
plete such programs and are r ecommended by authorized of­
ficia ls a t tha t institution will be issued the appropriate cer­
tificate with one or more teaching or specia l services en­
dorsed thereon, and also, where appli cable, an approval state­
ment listing the subjects or a reas of approval in accordance 
with the R equirements for Approval appearing in Par t Two 
of this bulletin . 

C . Acceptance of Demonstrated Competence in Lieu of College 
Credits 

When an Iowa college or university which is approved for 
teach er educa tion by the State Board of Public Instruc tion 
certifies tha t an applicant for a teacher's certificate h as dem­
onstrated competence in any required a rea of preparation 
equivalent to the completion of regular college courses in 
tha t area, said applicant shall not be r equired to present a 
record of college credit in said area. 

D. Program Standards for Certificates Based on Requirements Speci-
fying Bachelor's Degrees 

The Sta te Boa rd has stipulated tha t the Advisory Committee 
sh all organize its recommendations under four categories: ( 1) 
academic work in general education needed by all teachers ; 
( 2) academic preparation needed by secondary- or elemen­
tary-secondary-school teach ers in their chosen teaching fields, 
and certain subj ec ts essentia l in the preparation of elementary­
school teachers; (3) preparation in educa tion and psycholo­
gy courses including teaching under supervision; and ( 4) 
student selection a nd guidance. 

The State Board has fu rther stipula ted that the Advisory 
Committee shall organize i ts r ecommenda tions in such a man­
ner tha t considerable room w ill be left for institutiona l ini­
tia tive in the methods of prepa ring teachers. Experimenta­
tion with promising programs for improved preparation of 
teach ers is encouraged by the Sta te Boa rd. 
The institutional standards and the program sta ndards out­
li ned h erein have been design ed with these stipulations of 
the State Board as guides. 
Certificates based on requi remen ts specifying four yea rs of 
college preparation and a bachelor 's degree sha ll be issued 
only after the applicant for one of the said certificates has 
met each of the followin g standard s, where applicable to 
the type of sa id certifica te to be issued, in a n Iowa college 
or university whose program or programs of teach er educa­
tion leading to said certificates shall h ave been fil ed with 
and approved by the State Board of Public Instruction. 

E. Programs Requiring Bachelor's Degree and Leading to the Profes­
sional Certificate 

I. General Education 
Elementary- and seconda ry-school pupils devote their 
energies primarily to preparation in the a rea of general 
educa tion. A general educa tion program should be a 
truly function al one designed to serve the non-voca tional 
needs of p ersons . Pupils a re profoundly influenced by 
their teachers' examples of living. They deserve, there­
fore, to h ave, as t eachers, individ uals who themselves 
h ave learned wise ways of living a nd who reveal them 
in their da ily activities. All school students - irrespective 

l 7 

of voca tiona l choice - should have a common base of 
general education . 

" An ed uca ted person should be distinguished not only 
becaus()I of intellec tua l power; but a lso because of hap­
py, g racious, effec tive ways of conduct. Good general 
ed ucation must be concernetl, therefo re, with the physi­
cal, emotional, social, mental and spiritua l develop­
ment of each individual. Good genera l education 
shou ld contribu te to active a nd effec tive citizenship to 
the improvement of hum an relationsh ips in a ll spheres 
of g roup living from the hom e to th e inter-cultu ral and 
interna tiona l realms, to the development of aesthetic 
and creative apprecia tions and ski lls, to the establish­
ment of high stan d ards of personal efficiency and to 
a ll the other skills of living."' 
" . . . general educat ion for prospective teachers a t col­
lege level should not be scheduled in a solid block dur­
ing the freshman an d sophomore years. There are 
strong argumen ts for commencing the profess iona l pro­
gram of studies early in the college schedule, perhaps 
as ea rly as th e freshman year. Also, there are strong 
a rguments for con tinuing some general education 
throughout a ll the years of teacher prep aration, even 
into the gradua te and 'adu lt' years of study. Even in 
a form al sense, the acquisi ti on of a genera l education 
as an aid to bet ter living should probably never cease. 
Both the early introdu ction of professional courses and 
ex tended duration for genera l courses are made pos­
sible by having the two run concurrently throughout 
the entire college schedule. It is suggested tha t the 
t ime allotment fo r general education should be larger 
during the early college years and should decrease as 
the student approaches p rofessiona l se rvice."' 

Program Standard 1. The applicant sh all have completed 
40 semester hours of credit in courses specified by the 
institution awarding said applicant's bachelor's degree 
as being classified as general education . 

2. Area of Concent ration in an Academic Field 
Every teacher , regardless of the position in which he is 
employed, should be encouraged to develop a concentra­
tion in one or more subject-matter a reas selected pri­
mari ly in terms of his own in terests and abilities .' 

Program Standard 2. The applicant sha ll have completed 
30 semester hou rs of credit in an area of subject-matter 
concentra tion which sha ll have been listed by the insti­
tution awarding said applicant's bachelor's degree in said 
institution 's program or programs of teach er education 
fil ed with and approved by the State Board of Public In­
struction, provided tha t, when so designated by said in­
st itution, "elementary-school educa tion" sha ll be regarded 
as an accep table a rea of subject-matter concentration.' 

3. Academic or Subject-Matter Background for the Type of Po­
sition to Be Filled 
a. Elementary-School Teaching 

I n addition to having an area of concentra tion m an 
academic fie ld, the elementary-school teach er needs 
certain broa d subject-ma tter prepa ration not typica lly 
demanded of secondary-school teachers. Literature for 

1 What l s a Good T eacher Educa.tion and Cer ti fi-cution Program? , pp. 16-18. 
(rowa Commi ~s ion on T eache r Edu ca tion an d P ro fess iona l Standard s . Iowa S tat e 
Education Associa tion , Des Moines. lowa.) 

' I bid., pp. 15-16. 

3 See W. Earl Arm strong , "Ba,;cs for Dcterminin ~ Curr icu la for Teacher 
Educa tio n ," pp . -1-6-52 in T eacher Education: the Deeade Ahead, 1955. (Avai l able 
from Nationa l Comm ission on T eacho r Edu cation and P rofession a l Standards, 1201 
Sixt een th Stree t, N.\V. , Washington, D.C . ) 

4 Broad fi elds or "fun c ti ona l'' su bj ect-ma tte r conce ntrati on s arc acceptabl e in 
mee t ing this standard. Althou g: h thi s standard e ncourages a ll teach e rs (e le men­
tary and secon da ry) to " major" in a subjec t -ma tt er a rea, certa in prog ram s fo r th e 
educat io n o f e lementa ry-sch oo l teache rs cover snch a wid e range o f conte nt that 
th e in stitution de fin es th e " maj or" as b eing elementary education. This a rrange­
m e nt has b een provided for in the wording of P rogram Standard 2. 



lll 

children, mathematics, art, music, geography, health 
and physical education, industrial arts, conservation 
education, elementary-speech correction and creative 
dramatics are typical areas of need. 
It is expected that improved programs of general edu­
cation will lessen the number of specific, segmented 
courses needed to give prospective elementary-school 
teachers the subject-matter background in the many 
fields in which they will be required to teach. 
In any case it is essential the college courses specified 
by the local faculties to provide knowledges demanded 
by the elementary-school curriculum shall be varied 
according to the individual student's previous prepara­
tion and achievements in these additional content 
areas. 
Program Standard 3. The applicant for a certificate 
valid for teaching in the elementary-school field shall 
have completed preparation in at least five of the fol­
lowing areas: literature for children, mathematics, art, 
music, geography, health and physical education, in­
dustrial arts, conservation education, elementary speech 
correction, and dramatics as separate college courses, 
or, in lieu thereof, in courses in general education re­
quired by the institution awarding said applicant's 
bachelor's degree. 

b. Secondary-School Teaching 
A prospective secondary-school teacher is wise to make 
certain that he is preparing himself to teach most if 
not all the subjects related to his area of concentra­
tion. Hence, he should study the approval standards 
in Part Two (pages 23 to 28) of this bulletin and 
make wise elective choices within his field of concen­
tration. Furthermore, he will add to the variety of 
positions available to him if he takes enough work in 
at least two other fields to meet the approval standards 
for teaching certain subjects within them. 
Program Standard 4. The applicant for a certificate 
valid for teaching in the secondary-school field shall 
have met the minimum approval standards as herein 
prescribed for teaching subjects within one or more 
fields outside his own area of subject-matter concentra­
tion for which said approval standards include require­
ments except in cases where the institution awarding 
said applicant's bachelor's degree shall have been 
authorized by the State Board of Public Instruction to 
recommend applicants who have been permitted by 
said institution to omit preparation sufficient to meet 
approval standards in any field outside their area of 
concentration, and when said institution does so recom­
mend said applicant. 

c. Elementary-Secondary Teaching in a Special Subject 
Field or Service Area' 
Chapter II of this bulletin, pages 11 to 14, lists the 
special subjects and special service areas in which cer­
tificates endorsed for elementary-secondary teaching are 
available. Program Standard 5 which appears below 
gives the general guide for development of the so-called 
academic or subject-matter aspects of pro.grams of 
teacher preparation in such subjects or service areas. 
Program Standard 5. The applicant for a certificate 
valid for teaching in a special subject or special service 

1 Program Standard 5 specifics the general and academic preparation required 
of all special subject and special service teachers except school psychologiats and 
public school health nurses. Since a school psychologist must have bad two years 
of teaching experience as well as a master's degree in an approved program, the 
first certificate for such a person would need to be one for elementary- or 
1econdary-school teaching, or for elem entary-secondary teaching in a special eubject 
or special service art:a available on the baeis of a bachelor•• degree. 

No institution in Iowa any longer offere a program for the preparation of 
public school health nurses, Nursee now employed in Iowa schools usually do 
no teaching and hence are not legally required to hold teachers• certificates. 
Those who do teach usually hold a regular certificate valid for the level at 
which such teaching is done, Only a few public school health nureing certificates 
have ever been issued. If an institution becomes interested in setting up a pro­
gram for the preparation of public school health nurecs, steps will be taken to 
establish criteria for the approval of programs in this area. 

area in the elementary- and secondary-school fields 
shall have completed 40 semester hours of preparation 
in general education and 30 semester hours of prepara­
tion in an area of subject-matter concentration both as 
specified herein provided that the special subject or 
special service area in which said certificate authorizes 
said applicant to teach shall comprise the area of sub­
ject-matter concentration, pro.vided further that an 
applicant for a certificate valid to serve as a teacher in 
the area of school psychologist must hold a master's 
degree including the preparation herein prescribed and 
have had two years of teaching experience. 

4. Professional Education 
Professional education' deals with the conditions under 
which teachers work, and the understandings and skills (in 
addition to subject-matter competence) which they need 
to acquire in order to do successfully the day to day job 
of classroom teaching. It is concerned with creating and 
maintaining optimum learning conditions for pupils and 
with giving prospective teachers a broad perspective of the 
role of the school in a democratic society. 
a. Common Professional Preparation Required of Every 

Applicant for a Certificate 
All teachers have certain pro.blerns which they face in 
common irrespective of the age level of the pupils who 
are under their supervision. One-fourth to one-half of 
the credit hours required in professional education 
should be common to both pro.spective elementary- and 
secondary-school teachers. 
The problems of teaching and learning with which all 
teachers are concerned include providing for individual 
differences among pupils, developing critical thinking, 
and making learning experiences meaningful to pupils. 
Thus, "general education" is an essential unifying 
thread in the professional as well as the academic 
preparation of teachers. Four areas which are common 
for all teachers whether elementary or secondary have 
been identified by the Iowa Commission on Teacher 
Education and Professional Standards.• These areas, 
with some modifications, are: ( 1) psycholoi"}' of child­
hood and youth; (2) the school, its organization and 
administration, its curriculum and its bro.ader social 
goals; ( 3) the understanding of the psychology of 
teaching and learning; ( 4) study of the school in its 
community setting; and ( 5) audio-visual education. 
Additional areas of concern to all teachers are num­
ero.us. For example, the teaching profession has an 
organizational structure and a code of ethics. The 
teacher-education curriculum should pro.vide adequate 
preparation for professional membership and responsi­
bilities. 
Program Standard 6. The applicant shall have com­
pleted a grand total of 20 semester hours of credit in 
professional education at least one-fourth of which 
credits shall be in professional education courses which 
deal with problems which are of common concern to 
both elementary- and secondary-school teachers. 

b. Differentiation in Professional Preparation in Terms of 
Position to Be Filled 
( 1) Elementary-School Teaching 

Program Standard 7. The applicant for a certif­
icate valid for teaching in the elementary-school 
field shall complete courses dealing with (a) 
learning experiences designed to develop skill in 

1 The mere appearance of a course in a college catalog under a given divisional 
or departmental heading doe, not automatically determine whether or not It ahould 
be classified as "professional education.'• For example, Education 21 :30 uChll­
dren'1 Literature•• i~ not "prof~asional education .. as herein defined. b~t it la 
proper thus to classify Mathematics 80 :523, "Teaching of Arithmetic .. or Science 
82 :490, ••The Teaching of Science.'• • 

1 What Is a Good Teacher Education and Certification Program? pp. 21-22 
{Iowa Commission on Teacher Eduoation and Profeaaional Standards 

I 

Iowa Stat~ 
Education AHociation, Dea Moines, Iowa.) • 



'Ir 

t 

r 

methods of teaching and evaluating pupil progress 
in the areas of instruction included in the elemen­
tary-school curriculum, and (b) shall have com­
pleted work in supervised student teaching at the 
elementary-school level. At least 5 semester hours 
of college credit shall have been secured in said 
supervised student teaching by said applicant. 

( 2} Secondary-School Teaching 
Program Standard 8. The applicant for a cer­
tificate valid for teaching in the secondary-school 
field shall have completed courses dealing with 
(a) learning experiences designed to develop skill 
in methods of teaching and evaluating pupil 
progress in the areas of instruction included in the 
secondary-school curriculum, and (b) shall have 
completed work in supervised student teaching in 
the secondary-school field. At least 5 semester 
hours of college credit shall have been secured in 
said supervised student teaching by said applicant. 

( 3) Elementary-Seconda ry Teaching in a Special Sub­
ject or Service Area 
Program Standard 9. The applicant for a cer­
tificate valid for teaching in a special subject or 
special service area at the elementary- and second­
ary-school levels shall have completed courses deal­
ing (a) with learning experiences designed to de­
velop skill in methods of teaching and evaluating 
progress of elementary- and secondary-school 
pupils in the special subject or service area for 
which said certificate is valid, and ( b) shall have 
completed work in supervised student teaching in 
the special subject or service area for which said 
certificate is valid. At least 5 semester hours of 
college credit in said supervised student teaching 
shall have been secured by said applicant. This 
work in student teaching shall have dealt with 
both elementary- and secondary-school pupils. 

F. Program Standards for Holders of Certificates Endorsed Only for 
Elementary-Secondary Teaching in a Special Subject or Special 
Service Area Who Desire to Qualify Either for General Elemen­
tary- or Secondary-School Teaching 

I. To Qualify for Endorsement for Elementary-School Teaching 
Program Standard 10. The holder of a certificate valid 
for teaching in a special subject or special service area at 
the elementary- and secondary-school levels shall become 
eligible for certification as an elementary-school teacher by 
completing the same subject-matter preparation specified 
herein as required of the applicant for a certificate valid 
for teaching in the elementary-school field , and, in addi­
tion thereto, by completing 6 semester hours in elementary­
school methods outside the special subject or special serv­
ice area for which said holder's certificate is already valid. 

2. To Qualify for Endorsement for Secondary-School Teaching 
Program Standard 11. The holder of a certificate valid 
for teaching in a special subject or special service area at 
the elementary- and secondary-school levels shall become 
eligible for certification as :i. secondary-school teacher by 
completing the same subject-matter preparation specified 
herein as required of the applicant for a certificate valid 
for teaching in the secondary-school field, and, in addition 
thereto, by completing 3 semester hours of secondary­
school teaching methods outside the special subject or 
special service area for which said holder's certificate is 
already valid. 

G. Program Standards for Certificates Requiring Preparation Beyond 
Bachelor's Degree 
Iowa colleges and universities offering programs of preparation 
leading to certificates for which graduate study is specified 
shall be authorized to recommend applicants for said certif­
icates only when said programs have been filed with and 

19 

approved by the State Board of Public Instruction. 
I. Requirements for Teachers Desiring Permanent Professional 

Certificate, 
In the United States there is widespread agreement among 
leaders in the field of teacher education and professional 
standards that the curriculum for all teachers--elementary 
and secondary-should consist of at least five years of 
collegiate preparation . It should be completed in two 
parts. The first part should be four years in length. Then, 
after at least one year of teaching experience, the fifth 
year or second part resulting in a master's degree should 
be completed. 
The first part gives assurance that the teacher will be a 
well-educated person, and it includes sufficient professional 
preparation for service as a beginning teacher. The 30 
semester hours required for the permanent professional 
certificate should be planned and completed with the goal 
of developing as fully as possible in this teacher of some 
experience those competencies expected of "career teach­
ers." These credits must lead to a master's degree awarded 
by an institution which, in addition to being approved for 
teacher education, is accredited for graduate work. 
On and after August 31, 1960, teachers who desire to 
secure the permanent professional certificate must com­
plete four years of successful teaching experience, and they 
must complete 30 semester hours of approved graduate 
study and become the holders of masters' degrees.' 

2. Requirements for School Psychologists 
Program Standard 12.2 An applicant for the professional 
certificate' endorsed for service as school psychologist must 
have had four years of approved college preparation and 
a bachelor's degree from a recognized institution, two years 
of successful teaching experience, a master's degree in 
psychology from a recognized institution, and the comple­
tion of an approved program of preparation for service 
as a school psychologist shall also be required. 

3. Supervisors and Administrators 
On and after August 31, 1960, supervisors and principals 
must have had four years of successful teaching experience 
and they must secure masters' degrees in accordance with 
approved programs of graduate study. Superintendents, 
as well as having had four years of successful teaching 
experience, must secure masters' degrees and 30 semester 
hours beyond them in accordance with approved programs 
of graduate study. 2 

a. Requirements for Supervisors 
Program standards have not been developed in detail 
beyond those inherent in the requirements already 
specified in Chapter II of this bulletin, pages 11 to 14. 
Institutions are invited to submit their proposed pro­
grams consistent with these broad dimensions as out­
lined in Chapter II. 

b. Requirements for Principals 
Program standards have not been developed in detail 
beyond those inherent in the requirements already 
specified in Chapter II of this bulletin, pages 11 to 14. 

Institutions are invited to submit their proposed pro­
grams consistent with these broad dimensions as out­
lined in Chapter II. 

c. Requirements for Superintendents 
Program standards have not been developed in detail 
beyond those inherent in the requirements already 
specified in Chapter II of this bulletin, pages 11 to 14. 

1 See Chapter II of this bulletin. page 11, for a complete statement of the 
standard for the permanent professional certificate. It will be noted that, prior to 
August 31. 1960, the 30 semester houn of approved credit required beyond the 
baccalaureate degree m&y be either undergraduate or graduate credit. 

Z Program Standard 12 is an editorial restatement of requirements already out­
lined in Chapter II, of this bulletin, pages 11 to 14. Institutions oHering recog• 
nlzed graduate ,tudy are invited to submit their proposed program, con•latent with 
these requirements. 

I When a person who qualifies for endorsement of a professional certificate 
for service u a school psychologist has bad four year, of experience in teachinc, 
the permanent profeaaional certificate it i11ued. 



20 

Chapter IV . 
CONVERSION OF 
EQUIVALENT NEW 

EXISTING 
CLASSES 

CERTIFICATES TO 
OF CERTIFICATES1 

The Sta te Board of Public Instruction has authorized the 
conversion of a ll existing certificates to the equivalent new classes 
of certificates outlined in Chapter II. 

The following table summarizes the manner in which these 
conversions will be made: 

Existing Certificates 

I . Life certificate where 
holder has 30 semester 
hours of credit beyond 
baccalaureate degree 

2. All other life certificates 

3. All term certificates in 
force and based on 
coll ege degrees2 

a. Names of Certificates 
I nvolved 
( 1) Superintendents' 

certificates 
( 2) Principals' 

certificates 
( 3) Supervisors' 

certificates 
( 4) Advanced 

elementary 
certificates 

(5) Standard 
secondary 
certificates 

(6) Advanced 
secondary 
certificates 

( 7) Special certificates, 
exclusive of one­
year special 
certificates 

Equivalent New Certificates 

I . Permanent professional 
certificate 

2. No conversion necessary 
unless lapsed; then 
eligible for conversion 
to equivalent new class 
of certificate on meeting 
reinstatement require­
ments 

3. Professional certificate, 
or when conditions are 
met , permanent pro­
fessional certificate 

Existing Certificates 

4. All term certificates in 
force and based on less 
than college degrees 
a. Names of Certificates 

Involved 
( I ) High school normal 

training certificates 
(2) Uniform county 

certificates 
( 3) Standard 

elementary 
certificates 

( 4) Special certificates, 
exclusive of one­
year special 
certificates 

5. All holders of expired 
certificates 

Equivalent New Certificates 

4. Pre-Professional 
certificate 

5. T emporary certificate, 
a lso equivalent new class 
certificate when require­
ments for renewal or ex­
change have been met 

1 (a) Teachers with certificates in fo rce must have met the requirements for 
the re newal of such certifi ca tes in order to be eligible to convert them into 
equ iva lent professional or pre -pro fcSBiona l certificates. 

(b) Applications for conversion are acceptable within twelve (12) months 
prior to expiration of certificat es now in force. 

(c) Permanent professiona l cer tificate9 are immediate l y availabl e to qualified 
applican ts . 

2 Alth ough some certifi cates named in this category were issued in former 
years in exchange for old-type certificates based on lees than college degrees, the 
experienced ho lders o f such certificates are always given the same renewal o r con­
veniion privileges as younger teachers who secured these certificates on the ho.sis 
of dqrees. 



21 

Chapter V 

REQUIREMENTS FOR RENEWAL OF TEACHERS' 
CERTIF1CATES 

A. Miscellaneous Requirements 

I. Application Forms for Renewal 

Application forms for renewal of certificates may be secured 
from the Department of Pubnc Instruction, registra rs of Iowa 
colleges, superintendents and county superintendents. 

2. Fees 

The fee for the term renewal of a certificate is $2.00 ; for a 
li fe renewal, $5 .00. Fees sh ould be sent to the D epartment of 
Public Instruction made payable to the Superintendent of 
Public I nstruction . 

3. When to File Application for Renewal of Certificate 

The application and fee for th e renewal of a certificate may 
be filed as early as twelve months prior to expiration date. .... 

4. Where Credits for Renewal Must be Taken 

Credits earned for the renewal of certifica tes must be completed 
in an institu tion approved by the State Board of Public In­
struction. T eachers with 60 or more semester hours of credit 
on the date of registra tion for courses to be used for certificate 
renewal must earn the credits in an approved senior college. 

5. Recency of Credits for Renewal 

If a certificate is renewed a t date of expiration, the credits pre­
sented for the renewal of the certificate are acceptable, if 
earned during the term of the certificate. If a certificate is not 
renewed a t date of expi ra tion, the credits presented for its 
renewal must have been completed within the five-year p eriod 
immediately preceding the date of application for the renewal. 

6. Records of Experience 

Sta tements from school officials under whom an applica nt has 
taught are required for renewal of certificates. Appropriate 
forms for this purpose are provided by the Sta te Board of 
Public Instruction. 
Applicants who have not completed the minimum experience 
requirements to combine with college credits for the renewal of 
a certificate and who present additional college credits in lieu 
of such experience must a lso file statements from school ad­
ministra tors for such experience as they may have had during 
the term of the certificate being offered for renewal. 

7. Evidence of Continued Fitness for Teaching 

Such evidence as the Sta te Board of Public Instruction may 
require showing continued physical and mental health, and 
moral fitness sufficient for work in the schools must be pre­
sented. 

8. Professional Spirit-Evidence Required 

A person renewing a certificate is required to present such 
evidence as the State Board of Public Instruction may require 
showing professional spirit. 
The State Board has defined the evidences of professional spirit 
as follows: 
a. Completion of additional college credits as specified since 

the da te of issuance of certificate being offered for renewal 
b. Adherence to the Code of Ethics for Teachers as adopted by 

the N ational Education Association and the Iowa State 
Education Association 

c. Attendance at and cooperative participation in institutes and 
teachers' meetings called by school officials 

d . Assumption of responsibility for keeping one's own teacher's 
certificate in force and registered as required by law as long 
as employed in school work 

e. R efusal to accept a position for which one is not qualified 

f. R efusal to aid and abet in any manner the continuance in 
service of any teacher known to be ineligible for a teacher's 
certificate 

9. Renewal Requirements Subject to Change 
R enewal requirements are subject to change. The holder of a 
certifi cate is responsible for keeping himself informed regarding 
changes in requirements. While a ll such changes are widely 
publicized by the Department of Public Instruction, it is not 
possible to inform each certificate holder directly whenever 
such changes are adopted. 

All changes in requirements are distributed among city and 
county superintendents, and college and university departments 
of education in Iowa. They are a lso available to any person 
or institution upon request. 

B. Term Renewal Requirements1 

I. Certificates Issued on College Degrees, or in Exchange for Old­
Type Certificates Which Were Based on College Degrees 

a. Names of Certificates Involved' 

( 1 ) Professional certificates 
( 2) Superintendents' certificates 
( 3) Principals' certificates 
( 4) Supervisors' certificates 
( 5) Advanced elementary 

certificates 
( 6) Standard secondary 

certificates 
( 7) Advanced secondary 

certificates 
( 8) Special certificates, exclusive 

of one-year certificates 

b. General Requirements 

When renewal re­
quirements for these 
certificates are met, 
they will be converted 
to professional 
certificates 

Every person renewing a certificate based on a college degree 
should complete the required college credits in courses re­
la ted to the increase in competence to do the type of serv­
ice covered by the certificate being offered for renewal. 

c. R en ewal R equirements-Additional Preparation and Ex­
p erience 

Successful experience in teaching during the term of the 
certificate as judged by analysis of evidence filed concerning 
all such experience, but totaling at least 8 months; and, in 
a ddition thereto, 6 semester hours of credit earned since the 
date of issuance of the certificate 

In lieu of the above experience and credit: 8 semester hours 
of additional college credit 

2. Certificates Issued on Less Than College Degrees, or in Exchange 
for Old-Type Certificates Which Were Based on Less Than College 
Degrees 

1 T erm renewal requirements are suspended for peop le sixty years of age or 
older who ho ld pre-profess ional certifica tes or higher and have had five yeara 
(40 months) of successful teaching experience dur:ng the term of their certificates 
be ing offered for re newal. 

2 Certificates in this list issued in exchange for old-type certificates based on 
less than col1 ege degrees are subj ec t to renewal under the ,same conditions u 
certificates based on coll ege degrees. 



22 

a. Names of Certificates Involved 

( 1) Pre-professional certificates 
( 2) High school normal training 

certificates 
(3) Uniform county certificates 
( 4) Standard elementary 

certificates 
( 5) Special certificates, exclusive 

of one-year special certificates 
(6) Limited elementary 

certificates 1 

b. General Requirements 

When renewal re­
quirements for these 
certificates are met, 
they will be converted 
to pre-professional 
certificates 

Every person renewing a certificate based on less than a 
college degree must present a statement signed by the 
registrar of the single, approved institution where the credits 
for renewal are on record showing the following facts: 
( l) That all credit from other colleges has been received 

and evalua ted in terms of the requirements for the 
completion of the program leading to a professional 
certificate 

( 2) That the credits being offered in support of the appli­
cation for renewal count toward the completion of the 
requirements for the professional certificate 

c. Renewal Requirements-Additional Preparation and Ex­
perience 
Successful experience in teaching during the term of the 
certificate as judged by an analysis of evidence filed con­
cerning all such experience, but totaling at least 8 months; 
and, in addition thereto, 6 semester hours of credit earned 
since the da te of issuance of the certificate 
In lieu of the above experience and credit: 8 semester hours 
of additional college credit 

C. Life Renewal Requirements 
Certificates that have expired cannot be renewed for life. Any 

five-year certificate, in force as of December 31, 1953, may be 
renewed for life on date of expiration by meeting the following 
requirements: 
I. Standard Elementary Certificates and Five-Year Special Certificates 

Issued on Less Than College Degrees 
a. Experience 

Five years' successful teaching experience, two of which must 
have occurred during the term of the certificate offered for 
life renewal 

b. Professional Training, Growth, Spirit 
Evidence of having completed a two-year college curriculum 
( or a minimum of 60 semester or 90 quarter hours of col­
lege credit) recognized by the State Board of Public Instruc­
tion, and, in addition thereto, at least 9 semester or 13 
quarter hours of college credit earned during the term of 

1 These limited elementary certificates were renewable once only for one 
three-year term . However, upon compl etion of 12 additional aemeeter houu of 
credit at a 1ingle institution under the conditions outlined under "b"" below, they 
may be converted to pre-professional certificates. 

the certificate to be renewed for life 

2. All Other Five-Year Certificates • Five years' successful teaching experience, two of which must 
have occurred during the term of the certificate offered for 
1.ife renewal 

3. Lapsing of Certificates Renewed for Life 

a. Lapsing Due to Non-Use 
A certificate renewed for life remains in force only as long 
as the holder permits no five-year period to pass in which he 
has not been employed in school work for at least eight 
months in administration, supervision, or teaching. ( 160 
days of teaching is considered the equivalent of eight 
months.) 

b. Reinstatement of Lapsed Life Certificate for Term 
A life certificate which has lapsed may be reinstated upon 
filing 8 semester hours of college credit earned in an ap­
proved institution within the five-year period immediately 
preceding the date of application for reinstatement. 
A lapsed life certificate is reinstated, not as another life 
certificate, but as an equivalent term certificate as outlined 
in Chapter IV. 

D. Requirements for Renewal of Substitute 
Teacher's Certificate 

I. Proper Use 
Evidence showing that substitute teacher's certificate was used 
only to take the place of a regularly employed, certificated 
teacher who actually began the school year. 

2. Successf11I Teaching 
Evidence showing that any teaching experience had during the 
term of the certificate was successful, or recommendation by a 
superintendent or county superintendent as to continued fitness 
for teaching. 

3. Limit of 90 Days of Teaching Per Year 
Evidence that not more than 90 days of full-time teaching was 
done by the applicant during any one school year while the 
certificate was in force, unless such teaching was covered by a 
valid certificate or was authorized in writing by an appropriate 
consultant in the Department of Public Instruction. 

4. No Additional College Credit Required 

E. Requirements for Renewal of Temporary 
Certificate 

Except when so stipulated by the conditions under which it is 
issued, the temporary certificate is not renewable. 

This certificate is usually issued only to people who will be­
come holders of a regular term certificate by completing either 
6 or 8 additional semester hours of appropriate college credit. 



23 
PART TWO 

Requirements For Appro,al 
Chapter YI 

GENERAL INFORMATION RELATING TO THE 
APPROVAL OF CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL 

A. Introductory Statement 
I. Types of Sehools to Whieh Standards for Approval of Personnel 

Apply 
The approval standards stated herein apply to the elementary 
and secondary schools (including junior colleges) operated 
by school districts which maintain high schools. 

2. Only Minimum Standards Outlined Herein 
The Department of Public Instruction recognizes that the re­
quirements outlined herein are minimum standards only. They 
are not to be accepted as standards for schools which are at­
tempting to give maximum service. In every instance the re­
quired preparation should be exceeded by the good teacher. 
School boards and superintendents need to recognize that 
standards for teaching are rising the country over, and that 
Iowa standards are relatively low as compared with other 
states. Iowa teachers, therefore, may expect that requirements 
will be raised and should govern themselves accordingly. 
See E. below for added information. 

3. Speeial Information for Sehool Officials 
a . To School Boards 

Section 279.14, Code of Iowa, 1954, designates the super­
intendent as the executive officer of the board. Before fill­
ing any vacancy at any time, consult your superintendent. 
Under no circumstances should a contract be signed un­
less you are sure the teacher is properly qualified. If you 
are not sure the teacher under consideration meets the 
minimum requirements for the position, call or write the 
Department of Public Instruction, Des Moines 19, Iowa. 

b. To Superintendents 
Be sure to 4:onsult this circular before filling any vacancies 
in your teaching staff. In filling vacancies, call the atten­
tion of your school board to the paragraph above so that 
such vacancies will not be filled with unqualified teachers. 
In making assignments of secondary-school teachers it is 
expected that superintendents will recognize the prepara­
tion of the teacher, and require at least 30 semester hours 
of preparation in any field which constitutes the teacher's 
major assignment. 
Superintendents are expected to maintain an up-to-date 
file of records of college credits showing the preparation 
of each teacher. 

Be sure to maintain a record of certificates held by all 
teachers on your staff. Keep also a record of the areas in 
which each secondary-school teacher or special teacher is 
approved. It is suggested that each teacher's certificate be 
kept on file for public inspection throughout his period of 
service in your school system. The same practice is sug­
gested for teachers who have approval statements. 

B. Certificates Which Are Appropriate for 
Various Types of Positions 

A certificate appropriate for each type of position is required. 
The following statements are important in this connection: 
( 1) Certificates authorizing service or teaching at the elementary­

and secondary-school levels in specific areas or subjects are 
not valid for teaching academic subjects not covered by such 
endorsements. 

(2) Certificates for elementary-school teaching are not valid for 
service above the eighth grade unless so designated by 

the certificates or the endorsements on them. 
( 3) No certificates valid for secondary-school teaching may be 

used below the seventh grade unless specific endorsements to 
that effect appear on them. 

C. Recognition of Previous Approval 
Any teacher who has been regularly approved in the past for 

teaching a subject or grade in an approved Iowa school may con­
tinue to teach that subject or grade in the same type of Iowa 
school even though he does not meet the present standards ( Sec­
tion 294.2, Code 1954), provided that he holds a certificate which 
is in force and valid for such position. 

D. Preparation in Accredited Institution Required 
In every instance where "preparation or training" of the 

teache!" is mentioned, such preparation or training must be se­
cured in, or validated or evaluated by, a regularly-accredited, 
teacher-education institution. Such Iowa institutions are listed in 
the Iowa Educational Directory, published annually by the De­
partment of Public Instruction. Accredited out-of-state schools are 
those accredited by the North Central Association of Colleges and 
Secondary Schools or comparable regional accrediting associations, 
and the National Council for Accreditation of T eacher Educa­
tion. All references to "hours of preparation" are expressed in 
semester hours only. 

E. Adherence to Minimum College Standards 
Required 

Each Iowa teacher-preparing institution, approved by the State 
Boa rd of Public Instruction shall have outlined the courses or levels 
of adequacy which its students must attain in order to be recom­
mended for approval to teach in the various subject-matter areas. 
After the State Board of Public Instruction has officially accepted 
said outline from an institution, the teacher prepared at said in­
lltitution shall be approved only when said courses or levels of 
adequacy shall have been completed or attained as attested to 
by said institution even though said courses or levels of adequacy 
exceed the minimum approval standards outlined herein. When 
a teacher's record of credits from a college outside Iowa is filed 
for evaluation to determine said teacher's areas of approval, said 
record shall be interpreted for each teaching area in a manner 
consistent with standards typical of those filed by Iowa colleges 
and officially accepted by the State Board of Public Instruction. 

F. Official Approval Statement Available 
to Each Teacher 

It is the practice of the Department of Public Instruction to 
issue an official statement to each secondary-school teacher indi­
cating the subjects which that teacher is approved to teach under 
these standards. Thus, employing officials will know in advance 
of hiring a teacher whether or not said teacher's qualifications 
fit the position to be filled. On request, this information will be 
supplied to any superintendent or school board direct from the 
Department of Public Instruction. 

G. Temporary Approval 
The Superintendent of Public Instruction shall, at his discre­

tion, extend temporary approval in emergency situations to cer­
tificated teachers who are making annual progress to his satisfac­
tion toward meeting the regular approval standards outlined here­
in. 



24 

Chapter VII 

REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH TYPE OF P.OSITION 

A. Administration 
I. Supe rinte ndent and Assistant Su perintend e nt ' 

a. Certificate 
( 1) Superintendent's certificate, or professional or perma­

nent professional certifica te endorsed for service as su­
perintenden t 

( 2) Life validated old-type state certificate accepted for 
th ose previously approved as superintendent on such 
certificate 

b . Preparation 
As prescribed for one of the above cer tificates 

c. Experience 
As required to qualify for the certificate 

d. Approval for Teaching 
Superintendents are eligible to teach a t ei ther the second­
ary or elementary level, or both. However, they are limited 
in their tea<lhing sch edule the same as a re other teach ers; 
i.e., they must meet the prepara tion standards or p revious 
experience required of classroom teachers. Superintenden ts 
teaching special subjects may teach at either the secondary 
or the elementary level or both, but mus t mee t the t raining 
requirements prescribed for the teachers at each level a t 
which teaching is done. 
Any new combination of superintenden t and vocational agri­
culture will not be approved. 
Any combination of duties or a n overload of teaching and 
study hall assignments which consumes more than one­
half of the superintendent's time is viewed wi th disfavor . 
Ample time in the day's routine must be a llotted for ad­
m inis t rative procedures and direc t supervision of the school's 
personnel. 

2. Secondary-School Princ ipa l and Assistan t Principa l2 
a. Certificate 

( 1) Secondary principal's certificate, or professional or p er­
manent professional certificate endorsed for service as 
secondary-school principal 

( 2 ) Life valida ted old-type state certificate accepted for 
those previ-Ously approved 

b. Preparation 
As prescribed for above certifica tes 

c. Experience 
As required to qualify for the certificate 

d . Approval for Teaching 
Secondary-school principals a re limited in their teaching 
schedule the same as are teachers; i.e., they must mee t th e 
preparation standards or previous experience required of 
classroom teachers a t the secondary level. 

NOTE : The standard and advanced socondary certifi­
ca tes arc not va lid for any principa lsh ip . Onl y teachers 
holding seconda ry-schoo l principal's certifica tes or profes­
siona l certifi cates endorsed fo r service as secondary-school 
principal may be des ignated as principal in any li stings 
of the school's pe rsonne l. No teacher shal l be assigned or 
designated as acting principal un less he hol ds a valid 
c- c rtlficntc for th e prindpa l 's position. 

3. Elementa ry-School Principal and Assi stant Principal 
a. Certificate 

( 1) Elementary principal's certifica te, or professional or 
permanent professional cer tificate endorsed fo r service 
as elementary principal 

1 The superintendent of n public school system which maintains a Junio r col­
lege must ho ld a maste r' s deg ree and mus t have preparation in educational ad ­
minis tration, and supervision o r curricu lum. 

2 A secondary-school pri ncipa l or teacher who serves as a dean o r junior col­
l ege administra to r must ho ld a mas ter's degree und must have preparation in 
educational administration, and supervision or curriculum. 

(2 ) L ife validated old-type sta te certificate accep ted for 
those previously approved as elementary-school princi­
pal 

b. Preparation 
As prescribed for above certificates 

c. Experience 
As required to qua lify for the certificate 

d. Approval fo r T eaching 
Any grade or subject at the elementa ry level, or, wh en so 
designated on the certificate, subjects in the ninth grade 

NOTE: The standard and advanced elementary certifi­
ca tes are not va lid for any princi pa lship. No teac her 
sha ll he assigned o r d es ignated as acting principal unl ess 
he holds a va lid certificate for the principal 's position. 

B. Supervision 

I. Definition of a Supervisor 

A supervisor is defined as one who spends time supervmng the 
teaching of some particula r subjec t or subjects, or a combina­
tion of such supervision and the prepara tion of ou tl ines, di rec­
tions, or performs services for those working under his super­
vision . The work of a supervisor may be done on the h igh­
school level or on the elementary level or on a ny combination 
of elemen tary and secondary supervision. 

2. Secondary-School Supervisor (Not in Sp ecial Subjects) 

a. C ertificate 
( 1) Superintendent's or secondary principal's certificate; 

or professional or p ermanent professional certificate 
endorsed for service as super in tend en t or secondary 
principal 

( 2 ) Certificate for supervision of the subject involved 
(3) L ife valida ted old-typ e state certificate accepted on 

wh ich the supervisor may h ave been previously ap­
proved in this position 

b. Preparat ion 
As prescr ibed for above certificates 

c. Experience 
As required to qualify for the certificate 

d . Approval for T eaching 
Any secondary subject in which the supervisor meets ap­
proval standards for teachers on preparation as prescribed 
in this bulletin 

3. Elementary-Sch ool Supe rvisor ( Not in Special Sub jects) 

a. Certifica te 
( 1) Superintendent's certificate, or professional or perma­

nent professional certificate endorsed for service as 
superin tendent 

( 2 ) Elementary supervisor's certificate or professional or 
permanent profess ional certificate endorsed fo r ele­
menta ry-school supervision 

( 3) L ife valida ted old-type state certifica te accepted for 
persons previously approved as elementary supervisor 
on this certificate 

b. Preparation 
As prescribed for above certificates 

c. Experience 
As required to qualify for the certificate 

d. Approval for T eaching 
Any grade or elementary subject, and, if so designated on 
th e certificate, subjects in the ninth grade in which ap­
proval standards have been met 



4. Elementary-Secondary Supervisor (Specia l Subjects or Special Serv­
ices) 

a. Certificate 

( 1) Supervisor's certificate, or professional or permanent 
professional certificate endorsed for supervision of the 
special subject or special service concerned 

( 2) Life validated old-type state certificate on which the 
teacher has been previously approved as a super­
visor in the special subject or special service area con­
cerned 

b. Preparation 
As prescribed for above certificates 

c. Experience 
As required to qualify for the certificate 

d. Approval for T eaching 
The special subject concerned at any level 

C. Teachers in the Secondary Schools Including 
Grades Thirteen and Fourteen (Junior College) 

I. Grades Seven Through Twelve 

The specific requirements outlined herein give the approval 
standards for teachers of various subjects in grades nine 
through twelve. To be approved for teaching any subject in 
these grades the teacher must hold a certificate' valid for 
these grades and have the minimum number of college credits 
specified for each subject. Specific credits in seventh- and 
eighth-grade subjects taught are not required, except in special 
subjec ts and special service areas as outlined in Section D . of 
this chapter. 
a. Agriculture 

( 1) General Agriculture 
Ten semester hours in agriculture 

( 2 ) Vocational Agriculture 
Completion of a four-year curriculum in an institution 
approved by the State Board of Public Instruction and 
the United Sta tes Office of Education of the Depart­
ment of Health, Educa tion, and Welfare 

b. Art (Sec Section D ., page 27.) 

c. Business Education 
Business education in high school typically includes the 
subjects of bookkeeping, shorthand, typewriting, business 
arithmetic, business law, consumer education, general busi­
ness training, office and secretarial practice, and retailing. 

Each teacher seeking approval in any subject in the field 
of business education must h ave completed a total of 15 
semester hours in this fi eld and a lso meet the specific re­
quirement for each subject stated below. 

For approval in bookkeeping the teacher must have had 
a college course in the subject. 

For approval in shorthand and typewriting, some specific 
"advanced preparation" for credit is required in each sub­
jec t to be taught. 
( "Advanced preparation" means preparation for credit be­
yond that from which a college excuses the student on the 
basis of high school training. Qualification by examination 
for teaching the business subjects is no longer avai lable. 
Teachers approved on the basis of examination now may 
be continued on such approval as they now enjoy.) 

For approval in business arithmetic, the teacher must be ap­
proved in bookkeeping or mathematics. 

For approval in business law, the teacher must have had a 
college course in the subject. 

For approval in office practice, the teacher must be ap­
proved either in typewriting or bookkeeping. 

For approval in secreta rial practice, the teacher must be 

1 In addition to certificates of curren t is sue which state speci fi ca ll y the grades 
for which they are valid, life validated ol d-type state certificates on whi ch the 
teacher bas been previous ly approved con tinue to be honored. 

25 

approved in shorthand and typewriting. 

A teacher who h as completed 15 semester hours in any com­
bination of business educa tion courses may be approved for 
teaching the school subject commonly called "general busi­
ness training." 

For approval in additional business subjects such as con­
sumer education, salesmanship, or retailing, some college 
preparation in each area is expected. 

d. Distributive Education (Vocational ) 
Supervisors, coordinators, and teachers of distributive edu­
cation shall have completed a curriculum in business edu­
cat ion in an institution approved by the Sta te Board of 
Public Instruc tion a nd the United Sta tes Office of Edu­
cation of the D epartment of Health, Education, and Wel­
fare , and shall h ave h ad work experience in the field of 
business education as set forth in the Iowa State Plan for 
Vocational Education. 

e. Driver Education and Safety 
Ten semester hours in the field of safety education, includ­
ing 2 semes ter hours in ac tual behind-the-wheel driving 

f. English, Speech and Journalism 

( 1) English 

( a) Effective until August 31, 1958 
Fifteen semester hours in the field, with specific 
preparation in each subject taught, except that, 
provided a teacher has a broad a nd diversified 
preparation in the field of at leas t 24 semester 
hours, h e may be approved for teaching a ll English 

(b) Effec tive on and After August 31, 1958 
Fifteen semester hours shall be required in the 
English fi eld, with specific prepara tion required in 
each English subjec t taught, except tha t, provided 
a teach er has had a broad and diversified prepara­
tion in the English field of at least 30 semester 
hours, he shall be approved for teaching all typi ­
cal high-school subjects in English and also such 
additional specialized English courses to which 
said teacher might be assigned. 

NOTE: Typical subjec ts in Engl ish designated on ap• 
prova l s ta~emcni~ are: (1) ninth and ten th grade English, 
(2) Amcncan ht ernture, (3) English literature . English 
literature and American lit erature arc included only wh en 
the teacher has had spec ifi c cred it s in each of these 
Areas in addit ion to any emphasis on them included in 
freshman Eng li sh or communications courses . 

(2) Speech 
Ten semester hours in speech; or 6 semester hours in 
speech when the teacher also has 15 semester hours 
of preparation in English 

( 3) Journalism 
Ten semester hours in journalism ; or 6 semester hours 
in journalism when the teacher a lso h as 15 semester 
hours of preparation in English 

NOTE: A teache r approved in Engli sh is permitted 
to teach units dea lin g with speech and journalism in regu lar 
English classes to which tkii s teacher is assign ed. 

Anyoue who teaches a separate counie in speech or 
journalism must meet the standards us ou tlin ed under (. 
(2) or (3) , respec tively, above. 

g. Homemaking 
( 1 ) General Homemaking 

Twenty semester hours in homemaking 

( 2) Voca tional Homemaking 
Completion of a four-year curriculum in home eco­
nomics education in an institution which has been 
approved by the Sta te Board of Public Instruction 
and the United Sta tes Office of Education of the De-



partment of Health, Education, and Welfare for the 
training of teachers in reimbursed programs in home 
economics 

h. Industrial Arts 
Fifteen semester hours in industrial arts, provided the prep­
aration is general 

NOTE: Fifteen semester hours in mechanical drawing 
only would not suffice for the approval o f a teache r o f 
indu stria l arts. It would qualify him for teaching mechan• 
ical drawing at the secondary -school level. 

A certificate valid for teaching industrial arta in 
el ementary -secondary grades is now available in recogni­
tion of broad preparation in the field . Such a certificate. 
or two certificates (one elementary, one secondary). must 
he held by teachers whose program includes both elemen­
tary and secondary pupils. 

1. Languages (Exclusive of English) 
Fifteen semester hours in the language taught. Three se­
mester hours of credit given for two years of high school 
training in the language taught 

j. Mathematics 
Fifteen semester hours in the field. One semester hour of 
credit given for advanced algebra, trigonometry, or solid 
geometry pursued in high school with a maximum of 3 
semester hours 

k. Music (See Section D., page 27 . ) 

I. Physical Education (See Section D ., page 27. ) 
m. Science 

( 1) Effective Until August 31, 1958 
Fifteen semeste r hours in science with some prepara­
tion in the subject taught. Teachers will be approved 
for teaching all sciences if they have 24 semester 
hours of preparation in the area, including work in 
physical and biological science. 

(2) Effec tive on and After August 31, 1958 
Fifteen semester hours shall be required in the science 
field and 6 semester hours shall be required in each 
science subject taught, except that, provided a teacher 
has had 30 semester hours of preparation in science 
including credits in chemistry, physics and biological 
science, he shall be approved to teach all typical high­
school subjects in science. 

NOTE: TeacherSi wil 1 be approved for teaching biology 
if, in lien o f hours in biology, they present hours in 
7.oo logy and botany. 

T eachers will be approved to teach general science if 
the y presen t hours in a physica l and bio) ogical science 
background. In any case the total semeste r hours of 
science must be 15 or more. 

n. Social Studies 
(1) Effective Until August 31, 1958 

Fifteen semester hours in the field and some prepara­
tion in the subject taught, except that, provided a 
teacher has a broad and diversified preparation in the 
field of social studies (a total of at least 24 semester 
hours including some hours in history and American 
government and at least one other subject of the 
social studies area), he may be approved for all sub­
jects in history and sooial studies 

(2) Effective on and After August 31, 1958 
Fifteen semester hours shall be required in the social 
science field and 6 semester hours of preparation shall 
be required in each subject in the social-studies 
area taught, except that, provided a teacher has had 
30 semester hours of preparation in social science in­
cluding credits in American history, history other than 
American, government including American, economics, 
and sociology, he shall be approved to teach all typi-

cal high-school courses offered in history and social 
studies. Credits in American history and in history 
other than America n shall be included in the minimum 
of 6 semester hours required of a teacher for approval 
to teach world history. 

For approval to teach the combination-type course 
commonly taught in many high schools under titles 
such as modern problems or problems of American 
democracy, the teacher shall have completed some col­
lege credit classifiable as American history, American 
government, economics and sociology. 

o. Trade and Industrial Classes 
Instructional staff members in the field of trade and in­
dustrial education must meet the requirements as outlined 
in the Iowa State Plan for Vocational Education. When 
specific professional training is required, this training must 
be taken in an institution approved by the State Board of 

. Public Instruction and the United States Office of Edu­
cation of the Department of Health, Education, and Wel­
fare. 

2. Grades Thirteen and Fourteen (Junior College) 

Junior college instructors must hold certificates which are 
valid for teaching in grades thirteen and fourteen. 
Junior college instructors, those in service as well as additions 
to the staff, are encouraged to have preparation in junior col­
lege philosophy and teaching methods, and in counseling and 
guidance at the college level. 
a. Academic Fields Except Those Listed Under b. and c. 

Following 
Master's degree from a recognized graduate school and 10 
semester hours of graduate credit in each of the fields in 
which instruction is given 

b. Special Fields 
( 1) Art 

Master's degree in art from a recognized graduate 
school; or, in lieu thereof, a certificate valid for teach­
ing art in the elementary-secondary grades 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

Music 
Master's degree in music from a recognized graduate 
school; or, in lieu thereof, a certificate val,,id for teach­
ing music in elementary-secondary grades 
Phvsical Education 
M;ster's degree in physical education from a recog­
nized graduate school ; or, in lieu thereof, a certifi­
cate valid for teaching physical education in elemen­
tary-secondary grades 
Librarian 
A person serving as librarian for half time or less 
shall have completed 20 semester hours of preparation 
in library science ; or, in lieu thereof, said person shall 
hold a certificate endorsed for service as a school li­
brarian; a person serving a; librarian for more than 
half time shall have completed a master's degree in 
library science, and said person shall hold a certificate 
endorsed for service as a school librarian. 

c. Other Fields 
( 1) Accounting 

Master's degree from a recognized graduate school 
with 15 semester hours of graduate or undergraduate 
credit in accounting 

(2) Engineering Drawing 
Bachelor's degree with 8 semester hours as is required 
in a basic curriculum in mechanical engineering 

(3) Shorthand and Typewriting 
M aster's degree from a recognized graduate school 
with either a graduate or an undergraduate major in 
the field of commerce, and with not less than 5 se­
mester hours of graduate or undergraduate credit in 
each of these subjects 



(4) Speech 
Master's degree from a recognized graduate school 
with 10 semester hours of graduate or undergraduate 
credit in courses in speech, one-half of which must 
be speech, as distinguished from dramatic art 

( 5) Teacher Education 
Master's degree from a recognized graduate school 
with 10 semester hours of graduate credit in elemen­
tary education 

(6 ) Terminal or Nontra nsfer Courses' 
Appropriate preparation for each course taught as 
determined by the official in the Department of Public 
Instruction who supervises junior colleges 

D. Teachers of Special Subjects or in Special 
Service Areas 

I. Teachers of Special Subjects (Art, Industrial Arts, Music and Phys­
ical Education) 
Schools which have a regularly approved special program 
operating under a fully qualified teacher holding a certificate 
valid for teaching the specia l subject in elementary-secondary 
grades may assign minor activities in the special field to other 
teach~rs who, on the basis of preparation and proficiency in 
t~e field, may be approved by the regional consultant pro­
vided these teachers are certificated for the level on which they 
teach. 
The Department of Public Instruction makes no distinction 
for approval purposes between physical education and ath­
letics; between curricular and extra-curricular activities· or 
between credit and non-credit courses. If the teacher di;ects 
pupil_s in any part of the school program, it is assumed that he 
1s paid for such service and he must meet approval standards. 

a. High School Only 
(1) Effective Until August 31, 1958 

Certificate valid for teaching in high school with 10 
semester hours in the special subject concerned, except 
that if the assignment to the special subject occupies 
the major part of the teacher's school day, a propor­
tionate amount of preparation in excess of 10 semester 
hours shall be expected, up to and including 20 se­
mester hours for a full-time assignment; or, in lieu 
thereof, a certificate valid for teaching the special 
subject concerned in elementary-secondary grades. 

( 2) Effective on and After August 31, 1958 
The teacher of a special subject in high school only 
or in junior high school only shall hold a certificate 
valid for teaching · at the grade levels involved, shall 
have completed 15 semester hours in the special sub­
ject concerned, except that, if the assignment to the 
special subject occupies more than half of said teach­
er's school day, said teacher shall have completed 30 
semester hou:s o~ preparation in said special subject, 
except that, m heu thereof, said teacher shall be ap­
prov~ for teaching the special subject part or full time 
pr~vided. he ho_lds ~ certificate endorsed for teaching 
said special subiect m the elementary-secondary grades. 

NOTE: T eachers , even though they have the credits 
in the speclnl subject concerned as outlined above cannot 
teach a special subj ect below the seventh grad~ unl ess 
they bold a certificnte which authorizes them to do so, 

b. Elementary Grades Only 
(1) Effective Until August 31, 1958 

----
1 Where teachers approved for giving ins truction in nontransfer courses are 

not ce.rtilicatcd for teachin~ in junior co llege (grades thirteen and fourteen), a 
regulauon edsta whereby. wtth the concurrence of the Division of Vocational Edu­
~ation of the Depart_ment o_f Public Instruction, an appropriate ce rtificate can be 
1Hurd. Foe Information, wnte to the Division of Teacher Education and Certifica• 
tion , Department of Public Instruction . 

27 

Certifica te valid for teaching in the elementa ry grades 
accepted for teaching the specia l subjec t concerned 
in thli, grade or grades for which teach er is directly 
responsible for the tota l teaching program and if 
assign ed to teach a specia l subjec t to grades' or p~pils 
outside the grades for which the teacher is comple tely 
responsible, 10 semester hours in the special subject 
with proportionate added prepara tion if the teacher'~ 
assignment to the specia l subject occupies the major 
part of the teacher's school day, up to and including 
2_0 semester h ours for a full-time assignment; or, in 
heu thereof, a certificate valid for teaching the specia l 
subjec t concerned in elementary-secondary grades. 

( 2) Effective on a nd After August 31, 1958 
The teacher of a special subject in the elementary­
school grades only shall hold a certificate valid for 
~eaching in the elementary-school grades, and shall, 
if h e teaches a specia l subject outside the grade or 
grades for which h e is direc tly responsible for the 
teaching of other subjects, have completed 15 semester 
?ours in . the specia l subject concerned, except tha t, 
1f the assignment to the special teach er occupies more 
than half of sa id teach er's school day, said teach er 
shall h ave completed 30 semes ter hours of prepara ­
tion in said special subjec t, except tha t, in lieu there­
of, sa id teacher shall be approved for teaching the 
special subject part or full time p rovided h e holds a 
certifica te endorsed for teaching said special subject 
in the elementary-secondary grades. 

c. Both High School and Elementary Grades 
Certificate or certifica tes valid for general teaching a t 
both the elementary and secondary levels with the number 
of credits in the specia l subject concerned as outlined in 
1. a. and b. above; or, in lieu thereof a certifica te valid 
for teaching the specia l subject conce;ned in elementary­
secondary grades 

NOT E: Neither a ce rtificate va lid fo r seconda ry nor 
e lementary teaching alone is valid in this situat ion, regard­
less of the amount of preparat ion. 

2. Teachers Who Work in Special Service Areas 
See Chapter II, page 11 for the special service a reas in which 
certification is available. 
With the exception of librarians and public school health 
nurses, these special service a reas a re concerned with the 
edu~ation of exceptional children (special education ) . See 
Sect10ns F. a nd H . for furth er comment about libra rians and 
nurses. 

Any person who works in the schools in the fi eld of special 
education must hold appropriate specia l service certification 
in order for the program to be approved for reimbursement 
by the Department of Public Instruction. 

E. Teachers in Elementary School 

I. Certificate 
Teachers in the elementary school must be certifica ted for 
elementary-school teaching. 

Life validated old-type state certificates on which the teacher 
has been previously approved for elementa ry-school teaching 
are accepted. 

First grade uniform county and high school normal training 
certificates are accepted. 
In all other cases, when a certifica te is valid for elementary­
school teaching, it is so stated on the certificate. 

2. Preparation 

a . Effective Until August 31 , 1958 
As prescribed for the certifica te, except that any one of the 



28 

certificates must be accompanied by at least 30 semester 
hours of college preparation including 8 semester hours in 
education, 3 semester hours of which shall be in elementary 
methods 

b. Effec tive on and After August 31, 1958 Until August 31, 
1960 
As prescribed for the certificate, except tha t any one of the 
certificates must be accompanied by at least 120 semester 
hours of preparation including 20 semester hours in educa­
tion, 6 semester hours of which shall be in methods of teach­
ing and evaluating pupil progress in the a rea of instruction 
included in the elementary-school curriculum shall be re­
quired of a teacher for approval; and 60 semester hours of 
college preparation including 8 semester hours in education, 
3 of which shall be in elementary methods shall be required 
for temporary approval of a teacher provided that said 
temporary approval shall be continued for successive one­
year terms upon the completion by said teacher of addi­
tional preparation yearly equivalent to 6 semester hours until 
a bachelor's degree has been secured. 

c. Effec tive on a nd After August 31, 1960 
As prescribed for the certificate, except tha t any one of the 
certificates must be accompanied by a t least 120 semester 
hours of college prepara tion and a bachelor's degree in­
cluding 20 semester hours in education, 6 semester hours of 
which shall be in methods of teaching and evaluating pupil 
progress in the a rea of instruction included in the elemen­
tary-school curriculum shall be required for approval of a 
teach er. 

3. Experience 

None 

4. Approval for Teaching 
Any or all of the elementary subjects in kindergarten, and 
grades one through eight, and subj ects in grade nine when 
the certificate is so endorsed, except the special subjec ts out­
side of grades for which the teacher may be completely re­
sponsible. (See Teachers of Specia l Subjects-Elementary 
Grades Only, page 2 7.) 

NOTE: Teache rs holding certificates valid for high. 
schoo l teaching only are not e ligible to teach any subject 
in grades b e low th e seventh. 

No cadet teache r or practi ce tcnche r of a teach e r• 
t raining instituti on shall serve as a substitute t eache r 
unl ess he holds a valid certificate. 

F. Librarians 

I. Effective Until August 31, 1958 
A librarian who does no teaching is not required to hold a 
certificate. However, a librarian who also supervises a study 
hall is regarded by the D epartment of Public Instruction as a 
teacher. In tha t event, the teacher must hold a certificate 
valid for general teaching a t the grade level or levels of the 
pupils who are supervised. 

It is recommended that every non-teaching librarian be the 
holder of special service certification as a librarian. 

2. Effective on and Aftea August 31, 1958 
A person approved for service as a teacher-librarian for half­
time service or less shall hold a certificate valid for either or both 
elementary- and secondary-school teaching, and also shall have 
completed 9 semester hours in library science, 3 semester hours 
in children 's literature and 3 semester hours in methods and 
materials of audio-visual instruction. 
A person approved for service as a school librarian devoting 
more than half time to such service shall hold a certificate 
endorsed for service as a school librarian in the elementary­
and secondary-school grades. 

G. Guidance 

A p erson approved for service as a teacher-counselor who de­
votes half time or less to counselor activities shall hold a certifi­
cate valid for teaching at the school level in which counseling 
is done and said person shall have completed 15 semester hours 
in counseling and guidance distributed so as to include prepara­
tion in each of the following areas: principles and prac tices in 
guidance, analysis of the individual, organization and administra­
tion of guidance services, educational and occupational informa­
tion, and techniques of counseling. 

A person approved for devoting more than half time to coun­
selor activities, shall have had two years of successful teaching 
experience and have completed an additional 15 semes ter hours 
as follows: 9 semester hours selected from areas such as problems 
of pupil adjustment, individual differences, individual mental 
testing, educational research, curriculum, statistics in education 
or psychology exclusive of elementary preparation in tests and 
measurements, and 6 semester hours in economics and sociology. 

It is recommended that a person assigned as a counselor shall 
have had work experience as follows : an aggregate total of 
twelve months of paid work experience after high school other 
than teaching, milita ry experience to be accepted. 

H. Public School Health Nurses 

Nurses who teach hygiene and allied subjects must be certifi­
cated for public school nursing or for the grade level or levels 
in which such subjects a re taught. It is recommended that public 
school health nurses-whether they teach h ygiene and allied sub­
jec ts or not-shall have had one year on staff where qualified 
public health nursing supervision was given. 

Nurses who do no teaching are not required to hold a teach­
er's certificate, but they must all be registered by the Iowa Board 
of Nurse Examiners. 

I. Other Services 

Standards for many other services involving the characteristics 
expected of the teacher and offered by schools are not yet de­
veloped. However, every person having any planning or teach­
ing function to perform in connection with these services is ex­
pected to hold a certificate valid for the level at which the serv­
ice is rendered. 



APPENDIX 29 

RECIPROCITY AGREEMENT OF CENTRAL STATES CONFERENCE OF 
STATE DEPARTMENTS OF EDUCATION 

The State of ............................................ hereby agrees, beginning July 1, 195?', to continue until further notice, to issue 
certificates to applicants from all states which are signatory to this agreement on the following bases. 

Date 

1. The processes involved in the issuance of certificates under reciprocity will be administered by the certification 
officials of the respective State Departments of Education. 

2. Each teacher receiving a reciprocity certificate will have completed at least a four-year program of teacher edu­
cation in a college or university recognized, approved, or accredited by the State Department of Education in the 
state in which the institution is located and by the National Council for Accreditation of Teacher Education at 
the time of completion of the program. 

3. Each applicant shall have completed at least one year of successful teaching or 8 semester hours' credit during 
the five-year period immediately preceding the date of application to be eligible for a reciprocity certificate. 

4. Each applicant shall have completed a course in American history or government or some other course of equiv­
alent content.' 

5. The reciprocity certificate issued shall be valid only for the area or areas of instruction, and at the level or 
levels of instruction, for which certification was granted by the state from which transfer is to be made. Mini­
mum field and subject requirements shall be as follows: 
a. Twenty-four semester hours in the field, with 6 semester hours or its equivalent in the particular subject 

taught: 
social science industrial arts 
English home economics 
science heal th 
business physical education 

b. Twenty-four semester hours in the field-no specific requirements in the subject: 
all fine arts other than music 

c. Twenty-four semester hours in the field-15 semester hours in the specific subject: 
all foreign languages 

d . Eighteen semester hours in the field-no requirement in the specific subject: 
all mathematics 

e. Forty-five semester hours in the field-no requirement in the specific subject: 
all music 

6. Each applicant shall have the favorable recommendation of the certification officer of the state from which 
transfer is made to be eligible for a reciprocity certificate. 

7. Each teacher, in order to obtain a reciprocity certificate, shall 
a. have met the requirements for certification in the state in which the program of teacher education is com­

pleted; or 
b. have taught successfully at least one year in the state from which transfer is being made after completing a 

four-year program of teacher education in any college approved under this agreement. 
8. Certificates suspended or revoked in one state may, within the limits of legal authority, be suspended or revoked 

in all other states which are signatory to this agreement. 
9. Each applicant for a reciprocity certificate shall comply with all requirements of the receiving state regarding 

filing of application, fees, age, citizenship, health and other similar requirements. 
10. The reciprocity certificate shall be of a kind and for a term comparable to that granted regularly by the receiv­

ing state for the completion of a four-year program of professional preparation to teach classes other than sub­
jects commonly classified as vocational. Emergency, temporary or other types of substandard certificates shall 
not be issued under the provisions of this agreement. This agreement does not include administrative positions 
(supervisors, principals or superintendents). 

11. When participating states have statutory or regulatory requirements which cannot be waived, it is understood 
that such requirements shall not invalidate the other parts of this agreement, provided they do not exceed 6 se­
mester hours of college credit. 

NOTE: It is desirable in such cases to issue a temporary certificate, 
valid for one year, so that reasonable time will be allowed for the applicant to 
meet these requirements. 

12. Whenever authorized officials from two or more states sign this agreement it shall become effective immediately 
in such states. 

--····················-············-, 19 ........ . 
( signature, chairman, controlling board) 

(address) 
and/or 

(signature, chief state school officer) 

(address) 

1 Stt page 7 for information regarding the temporary certificate which is available to otherwise qualified applicants who do not have credits in American 
lliatory or rOvemment, 

rOWA STATE TRAVELING LIBRARY 



30 

INDEX 
A 

Academic Field, Area of Concentration in an, 17 
Academic or Subject-Matter Background for the Type of Posi­

tion to Be Filled, 17-18 
Acceptance of Teaching Experience in Lieu of Student Teaching 

Amount of Experience, 10 
Conditions to Be Met, 10 

Accounting, 26 
Accreditation of Teacher Education, National Council for, 7, 8, 

15, 16 
Accredited Institution 

Definition of, 8 
Preparation Required in, 7, 8, 15, 23 

Adding Endorsements, 6, 8, 19 
Address to Use, 6 
Administration 

Approval for 
Elementary-School Principal and Assistant Principal, 24 
Junior-College Dean (footnote), 24 
Secondary-School Principal and Assistant Principal, 24 
Superintendent and Assistant Superintendent, 24 

Certification for 
Elementary-School Principal, 12, 19 
Secondary-School Principal, 12, 19 
Superintendent, 12, 19 

Advanced Elementary Certificate, Conversion of, 20, 21 
Advanced Secondary Certificate, Conversion of, 20, 21 
Advisory Committee on Teacher Educa tion and Certification, 15 
Age, Minimum, 7 
Agriculture, Approval Requirements for 

General, 25 
Vocational, 25 

Algebra (See Mathematics) 
American Government, Approval Requirements for, 26 
American Government or History (Required for All Certificates) , 7 
American History, Approval Requirements for, 26 
American History or Government (Required for All Certificates ), 

7 
Applicants 

Prepared in Colleges Outside Iowa, 6, 8, 15 
Prepared in Iowa Colleges, 6, 8, 15 , 16, 17 
With Experience, 7, 8 

Applications 
Blank, 6 
Conversion, 9 
How to File, 6 
Non-Approved, 8 
Original Certificate, 6 
Renewal, 21 
When to File for Renewal, 21 

Approval of Institutions and T eacher Education Programs 
Procedure for Applying Institutional Standards (Section One) . 

Approval by State Board of Public Instruction 
Abbreviated Self-Evaluation Report, 15 
Approval of Each Institution and Its Program(s ) Re-

quired, 15 
Evaluation by Visiting Committee (Optional), 16 
Expenses, 16 
Guide for Reporting Results of Self-Evaluation, 15 
Items Supplied by D epartment, 15 
Optional Publication, 15 
Recommendation by Superintendent of Public Instruc-

tion, 16 · 
Report of Institution of Results of Self-Evaluation, 15 
Reviewing Committee, 15-16 
Schedule for Initiating New or Revised Programs, 15 
Standards for Out-of-State Institutions, 7, 8, 15 
Status of Current Programs, · 15 
Visit by State Department Staff, 16 

Reports and Periodic Evaluations 

Annual Reports, 16 
Approval (Jf Changes in Programs, 16 
Continuous Self-Evaluation, 16 
Re-Evaluation of Teacher Education Programs, 16 

Standards for Programs of Teacher Education ( Section 
Three) 

Acceptance of Demonstrated Competence in Lieu of Col­
lege Credits, 7, 17 

Completion of Approved Programs as Bases on Which 
Students Are R ecommended for Certifica tion, 17 

Planning and Announcing Programs, 16 
Program Standards for Certificates Based on Require­

ments Specifying Bachelor's Degrees, 17-19 
Program Standards for Certificates Requiring Preparation 

Beyond Bachelor's Degree 
Requirements for School Psychologists, 11, 19 
Requirements for Teachers Desiting Permanent Pro­

fessional Certificates, 11, 19 
Supervisors and Administrators, , 11-13, 19 

Program Standards for Holders of Certificates Endorsed 
Only for Elementary-Secondary Teaching in a 
Special Subject or Special Service Area Who Desire 
to Qualify Either For General Elementary-or Sec­
ondary-School Teaching 

Endorsement for Elementary-School Teaching, 19 
Endorsement for Secondary-School Teaching, 19 

Programs Requiring Bachelor's Degree and Leading to the 
Professional Certificate 

Academic or Subject-Matter Background for the Type 
of Position to Be Filled, 17-18 

Area of Concentration in an Academic Field, 17 
General Education, 17 
Professional Education, 18-19 

Standards for Teacher Education Institutions ( Section Two) 
Evidence Required of Iowa Colleges Seeking Approval of 

Program of Teacher Education, 16 
National Council for Accreditation of Teacher Education, 

7, 8, 15, 16 
Approval of Revised Programs of Teacher Preparation, 16 
Approval Requirements for Each Type of Position (See also Re-

quirements for Approval) 
Approval Standards (See also Requirements for Approval ) 
Approval Statement Available to Each Teacher, 17, 23 
Approved Institution 

Graduation from, 7 
Preparation Required in, 7, 21, 23 

Area of Concentration in an Academic Field, 17 
Art Certificate, Conversion of, 20, 21 
Art, Certification and Approval 

Approval Requirements, 25, 26, 27 
Certification Requirements, 11 , 18, 19 
Endorsement_, 11 

B 

Biology, 26 
Blind or Partially-Sighted Children, 11, 18, 19, 27 
Bookkeeping, 25 
Business Arithmetic, 25 
Business Education, 25 
Business Law, 25 
Business Training, General, 25 

C 

Certificates 
Permanent Professional 

Endorsements Available, 11 
Requirements, 11 
Validity, 11 

Pre-Professional 
Endorsements Available, 13 



Requirements, 13 
Validity, 13 

Professional 
Endorsements Available, 11-13 
Requirements, 11-13 
Validity, 11 

Professional Commitment 
Endorsements Available and Requirements, 14 
Recency of Preparation, 14 
Requirements for Renewal, 14 
Validity, 13-14 

Substitute 
Endorsements Available, 13 
Requirements, 13 
Validity, 13 

Temporary 
Endorsements Available, 13 
Requirements, 13 
Validity, 13 

Certificates for Exchange Teachers, 10 
Certificates, Program Standards for, 17-19 
Certificates, Renewal of, 21-.22 
Chemistry, 26 
Children, Exceptional, 11, 18, 19, 27 
Classes of Certificates 

Permanent Professional, 11 
Pre-Professional, 11 
Professional, 11 
Professional Commitment, 11 
Substitute, 11 
Temporary, 11 

Colleges in Iowa, Graduation from, 7 
Colleges in Other States, Graduation from, 7 
Compensation for Uncertificated Teaching Prohibited, 9 
Consumer Education, 25 
Conversion of Existing Certificates to Equivalent New Classes of 

Certificates, 20 
Conversion or Exchange of Expired Old-Type Iowa State Certif-

icates, 9 
Correspondence Study, Standards for, 9 
Counselor, 28 
Crippled or Low Vitality Children, 11 , 18, 19, 27 

Dating of Certificates, 6 
Dating of Endorsements, 6 

D 

Deaf or Hard-of-Hearing Children, 11 , 18, 19, 27 
Distributive Education (Vocational), 25 
Disturbed Personality Children, 11 , 18, 19, 27 
Driver Education and Safety, 25 

E 

Education of Exceptional Children, 11, 18, 19, 2 7 
Elementary-School Principal's Certificate, Conversion of, 20, 21 
Elementary-School Principal, Certification and Approval 

Approval Requirements, 24 
Certification Requirements, 12, 19 

Elementary-School Supervision (Not in Special Subjects), Certi­
fication and Approval 

Approval Requirements, 24 
Certification Requirements, 11-12 

Elementary-School Teaching, Approval for, 2 7-28 
Elementary-Secondary-School Supervision (Special Subjects or 

Special Service Areas), Certification and Approval 
Approval Requirements, 25 
Certification Requirements, 12, 19 
Endorsements, 11 

31 

Elementary-Secondary Teaching in Special Subject or Special 
Service Area, Certification and Approval 

Approval Re9J1irements, 25 
Certification Requirements, 11, 19 
Endorsement, 11 

Endorsement of Professional Certificate for Both Elementary• 
and Secondary-School Teaching, How to Secure, 8 

Endorsements 
Adding Endorsements, 6, 8, 19 
Available Endorsements, 11-14 
Date from Which Valid, 6 
Elementary-School Teaching Privileges Added to Professional 

Certificate Endorsed for Secondary-School Teach­
ing, 8 

Elementary-School Teaching Privileges Added to Professional 
Certificate Endorsed only for a Special Subject or 
Special Service Area, 19 

Fee, 6 
Secondary-School Teaching Privileges Added to Professional 

Certificate Endorsed for Elementary-School Teach­
ing, 8 

Secondary-School Teaching Privileges Added to Professional 
Certificate Endorsed only for a Special Subject or 
Special Service Area, 19 

When Added, 6 
Engineering Drawing, 26 
English, 25 
Ethics, Adherence to, 21 
Evidence of Continued Fitness for Teaching, 21 
Exchange of Old-Type Certificates, 9, 21 
Exchange Teachers, Certificates for, 10 
Experience 

Acceptance in Lieu of Student Teaching, 10 
Evidence of Success Required, 7 
Validation of Credit from . Non-Accredited Institution, 8 

Expired Certificates 
Conversion of, 9-10, 20 
Equivalent New Classes of Certificates Available, 9, 20, 21-22 
Renewal of, 21-22 

Extension of Certificates Due to Military Service, 10 
Extension Study, Standards for, 9 

Fees 
Endorsements, 6 
Life Renewal, 21 
Original Certificate, 6 
Refund, 6 
Term Renewal, 21 

F 

Foreign Languages (See Languages ) 
French ( See Languages) 

General Business Training, 25 
General Education, 17 

G 

General Information and Requirements, 6-10 
General Information Relating to the Approval of Certificated 

Personnel 
Adherence to Minimum College Standards Required, 23 
Certificates Which are Appropriate for Various Types of Po­

sitions, 23 
Introductory Statement 

Only minimum Standards Outlined Herein, 23 
Special Information for School Officials, 23 
Types of Schools to Which Standards for Approval of 

Personnel Apply, 23 
Official Approval Statement Available to Each Teacher, 17, 23 
Preparation in Accredited Institution Required, 23 
Recognition of Previous Approval, 23 
Temporary Approval, 23 

General Science, 26 



32 

Geometry (See Mathematics) 
German ( See Languages) 
Gifted Children, 11, 27 
Guidance 

In Elementary and Secondary Schools, 28 
In Teacher Education Programs, 17 

H 

Handicapped Children, 11, 18, 19, 27 
Hard-of-Hearing Children, 11 , 18, 19, 27 
High School Normal Training Certificates, Conversion of, 20, 

21-22 
History 

American, 26 
World, 26 

Homemaking 
General, 25 
Vocational, 25-26 

I 

Industrial Arts Certificate, Conversion of, 20, 21 
Industrial Arts, Certification and Approval 

Approval Requirements, 26, 27 
Certification Requirements, 11, 18 
Endorsement, 11 

Institutes, Attendance at, 21 
Institutional Standards, Procedure for Applying, 15-16 
Iowa Colleges, Graduation from, 7 

J 
Journalism, 25 
Junior College T eaching, Approval Requirements for, 26-27 

L 

Languages ( Exel usi ve of English) , 2 6 
Lapsed Certificates, Life, 22 
Latin (See Languages) 
Liberal Education ( See General Education) 
Librarian, Certification and Approval 

Approval Requirements 
Elementary, 28 
High School, 28 
Junior College, 26 

Certification Requirements, 11 
Endorsement, 11 

Life Renewal Requirements, 22 
Limited Elementary Certifica tes, Conversion of, 21-22 
Low Vitality Children, 11 , 18, 19, 27 

M 

Maladjusted Children, 11, 18, 19, 27 
Mathematics, 26 
Mental Health, 21 
Mentally-Gifted Children, 11 , 18, 19, 27 
Mentally-Handicapped Children, 11 , 18, 19, 27 
Military Service, Extension of Certificate Due to, 10 
Minimum College Standards Required, Adherence to, 23 
Moral Fitness, 7, 21 
Music Certificate, Conversion of, 20, 21-22 
Music, Certification and Approval 

Approval Requirements, 26, 27 
Certification Requirements, 11 , 18, 19 
Endorsement, 11 

N 
National Council for Accreditation of Teacher Education, 7, 8, 

15, 16 
Non-Accredited Institutions, Validation of Credit from, 8 
Nontransfer Courses, Terminal or, 27 
Nurse (Public School Health) , Certification and Approval 

Approval Requirements, 28 

Certification Requirements, 11, 18 
Endorsement, 11 

0 

Office Practice, 25 
Old-Type Certificate Defined, 9 
Out-of-State Institutions, Standards for, 15 

p 

Partially-Sighted Children, 11, 18, 19, 27 
Penalty for Uncertificated Teaching, 9 
Permanent Professional Certificate 

Endorsements Available, 11 
Requirements, 11, 19 
Validity, 11 

Physical Competence, 7, 21 
Physical Education Certificate, Conversion of, 20, 21-22 
Physical Education, Certification and Approval 

Approval Requirements, 26, 27 
Certification Requirements, 11, 18, 19 
Endorsement, 11 

Physics, 26 
Positions for Which Certificates Are Required, 8 
Positions, Public School, 8 
Preparation in Accredited Institution Required, 7, 8, 15, 23 
Preparation, Recency of, 7, 14, 21 
Pre-Professional Certificate 

Endorsements Available 
Elementary (Available Only Until August 31, 1958),13 
Elementary-Secondary (Not Available to New Appli­

cants), 13 
Secondary (Trade and Industrial Classes), 13 

Requirements, 13 
Validity, 13 

Previous Approval, Recognition of, 23 
Principal 

Elementary-School (See Elementary-School Principal) 
Secondary-School (See Secondary-School Principal) 

Principals' Certificates, Conversion of, 20, 21 
Private School Teaching, 8 
Professional Certificate 

Endorsements Available 
Elementary, 11 
Elementary-School Principal, 12 
Elementary-School Supervision, 11-12 
Elementary-Secondary, 11 
Elementary-Secondary-School Supervision, 12 
Secondary, 11 
Secondary-School Principal, 12 
Superintendent, 12-13 

Requirements, 11-13 
Validity, 11 

Professional Commitment Certificate 
Endorsements Available and Requirements 

Elementary-School Teaching 
On Approved Two-Year Portion of a Four-Year 

Teacher Education Curriculum, 14 
On Bachelor's Degree, 14 

Elementary-Secondary Teaching in a Special Subject or 
Service Area, 14 

Secondary-School Teaching, 14 
Recency of Preparation, 14 
Requirements for Renewal, 14 
Validity, 13-14 

Professional Education 
Defined, 18 
Persons With Partially-Completed Programs of, 9 
Persons Without Any Courses in, 9 
Program Standards for, 18-19 

Professional Spirit-Evidence Required, 21 
Program Standards for Certificates, 17-19 



Psychologist, School, 11, 18, 19, 27 
Public School Health Nurse [See Nurse (Public School Health)] 
Public School Positions, 8 

Recency of Preparation 
Original Issuance, 7, 14 
Renewal, 21 

R 

Reciprocity Agreement of Central States Conference of State 
Departments of Education, 29 

Recognition of Previous Approval, 23 
Recognized Institution 

Colleges in Other States, 8, 15 
Definition of, 8 
Iowa Colleges, 8, 15 
Preparation Required in, 7, 8, 15, 23 

Recommendation of Applicant by Institution 
Approval, 23 
Certification, 7, 1 7 

Registration of Iowa Certificate Required, 8 
Renewal Requirements, 13, 14, 21-22 
Reports, 16 
Requirements for Approval 

Approval Requirements for Each Type of Position 
Administration 

Elementary-School Principal and Assistant Principal, 24 
Secondary-School Principal and Assistant Principal, 24 
Superintendent and Assistant Superintendent, 24 

Counseling, 28 
Counselor, 28 
Elementary-School Teachers, 27-28 
Grades Seven Through Twelve 

Agriculture 
General , 25 
Vocational , 25 

Art, 25, 27 
Business Education, 25 
Distributive Education (Vocational) , 25 
Driver Education and Safety, 25 
English, Speech and Journalism, 25 
Homemaking 

General, 25 
Vocational , 25-26 

Industrial Arts, 26, 2 7 
Journalism (See English, Speech and Journalism) 
Languages (Exclusive of English), 26 
Mathematics , 26 
Music, 26, 27 
Physical Education, 26, 27 
Science, 26 
Social Studies, 26 
Speech (See English, Speech and Journalism ) 
Trade and Industrial Classes, 26 

Grades Thirteen and Fourteen (Junior College) 
Academic Fields, 26 
Other Fields 

Accounting, 26 
Engineering Drawing, 26 
Shorthand and Typewriting, 26 
Speech, 27 
Teacher Education, 27 
Terminal and Nontransfer Courses, 27 

Special Fields 
Art, 26 
Music, 26 
Physical Education, 26 
Librarian, 26 

Guidance, 28 
Librarians, 27 
Other Services, 28 
Publi~ School Health Nurses, 27 

33 

Supervision 
Definition of a Supervisor, 24 
Eleme.itary-School Supervisor (Not in Special Sub­

jects), 24 
Elementary-Secondary Supervisor ( Special Subjects 

or Special Services), 25 
Secondary-School Supervisor (Not in Special Sub-

jects), 24 
Teacher-Counselor, 28 
Teachers in Elementary School, 27-28 
Teachers of Special Subjects or in Special Service Areas, 

27 
Minimum College Standards Required, Adherence to, 23 
Patterns of Courses for Approval, 16-17, 23 
Responsibility of Teacher Education Institutions, 16-17 

Requirements for Exchange, 10 
Requirements for Renewal of Teachers' Certificates 

Life Renewal Requirements 
All Other Five-Year Certificates, 22 
Lapsing of Certificates Renewed for Life, 22 . 
Standard Elementary Certificates and Five-Year Special 

Certificates Issued on Less Than College Degrees, 22 
Miscellaneous Requirements 

Application Forms for Renewal, 21 
Evidence of Continued Fitness for Teaching, 21 
Fees, 21 
Professional Spirit- Evidence Required, 21 
Recency of Credi ts for Renewal, 21 
Records of Experience, 21 
Renewal Requirements Subject to Change, 21 
When to File Application for Renewal of Certificate, 21 
Where Credits for Renewal Must Be Taken, 21 

Professional Commitment Certificate, Requirements for Re­
newal of, 14 

Requirements for Renewal of Substitute Teacher's Certificate 
Limit of 90 Days Teaching Per Year, 22 
No Additional College Credit Required, 22 
Proper Use, 22 
Successful T eaching, 22 

Requirements for Renewal of Temporary Certificate, 13, 22 
Term Renewal Requirements 

Certificates Issued on College Degrees, or in Exchange 
for Old-Type Certificates Which Were Based on 
College Degrees, 21 

Certificates Issued on Less Than College Degrees, or m 
Exchange for Old-Type Certificates Which Were 
Based on Less Than College Degrees, 21-22 

Requirements Tentative, I 0 
Residence Study, Standards for, 9 
Retailing, 25 
Retarded Children, 11 , 18, I 9, 2 7 
Reviewing Committee, 15-16 
Revised Programs of Teacher Education, Schedule for Initiating 

New or, 15 
Revocation of Certificates, 10 

s 
Safe Driving, 25 
Safety Education, 25 
Salesmanship, 25 
School Boards, Advise to , 23 
School Psychologist, Requirements, 11, 18, 19, 27 
Schools to Which Standards for Approval of Personnel Apply, 23 
Science, 26 
Secondary Principal's Certifica te, Conversion of, 20, 21 
Secondary-School Principal, Certification and Approval 

Approval Requirements, 24 
Certification Requirements, 12, 19 

Secondary-School Teaching, Approval for 
Grades Seven Through Twelve, 25-26 
Junior Colleges, 26-27 

Secretarial Practice, 25 



34 

Self-Evalua tion of Institution Offering Teacher Education, 15 
Shorthand, 25, 26 
Social Studies, 26 
Spanish ( See Languages) 
Special Certificates, Conversion of, 20, 21-22 
Special Education, 11, 18, 19, 27 
Speech, 25, 27 
Speech Correction, 11 , 18, 19, 27 
Standard Elementary Certificates, Conversion of, 20, 22 
Standard Secondary Certificates, Conversion of, 20, 21 
Standards for Approval (Two Sets of Standards), 7 
Standards for Out-of-State Institutions, 15 
Standards for R esidence, Correspondence and Extension Study, 9 
Student T eaching 

Acceptance of Teaching Experience in Lieu of, 10 
R equirements in, 19 

Substitute Certificate 
Endorsements Available, 13 
Limit of 90 Days of T eaching Per Year, 22 
No Additional College Credit Required, 22 
Proper Use, 22 
R enewal, 22 
R equirements, 13 
Successful Teaching, 22 
Validity, 13 

Success of Experience, Evidence of, 7, 21 
Superintendent, Certification and Approval 

Approval Standards, 24 
Certifica tion Requirements, 12-13, 19 
Type of Service Authorized, 12 

Superintendents, Advice to, 23 
Superintendents' Certificates, Conversion of, 20, 21 
Supervision, Approva l for 

Elementary-School Supervisor (Not in Special Subjects), 24 
Elementary-Secondary-School Supervisor ( Special Subjects or 

Special Services), 25 
Secondary-School Supervisor (Not in Special Subjects) , 24 

Supervision, Certificates for 
Elementary-School Supervisor (Special Subjects or Special 

Services), 12 
Elementary Supervisor, 11-12, 19 

Supervisor, D efinition of a, 24 
Supervisor, Elementary-School (Not in Special Subjects), Certifi­

cation and Approval 
Approval Requirements, 24 
Certification Requirements, 11-12, 19 

Supervisor, Elementary-Secondary-School (Special Subjects or 
Special Services ), Certification and Approval 

Approval Requirements, 24-25 
Certification Requirements, 12, 19 

Supervisor, Secondary-School (Not in Special Subjects), Approval 
Requirements, 24 · 

Supervisors' Certificates, Conversion of, 20, 21 
Supervisory Certification 

Elementary-Secondary Supervisor, 12 
Elementary Supervisor, 11-12 

T 

T eacher Education 
Junior College Director of, 27 
Standards for Institutions, 15-16 
Standards for Programs of, 16-19 
Student Selection and Guidance, 17 

Teacher-Counselor, 28 
Teachers in the Secondary Schools Including Grades Thirteen 

and Fourteen (Junior College), 25-27 
Teacher's Responsibility to Keep Certificates in Force and Reg­

istered, 8, 21 
T eaching 

Private School, 8 
Public School, 8 
Uncertificated Prohibited, 9 

Temporary Approval, 23 
T emporary Certificate 

Endorsements Available, 13 
Renewal Requirements, 13, 22 
Requirements 

Based on Administrative Decision, 13 
Based on Eligibility for a Professional or Pre-Professional 

Certificate Except for Defined Deficiencies, 13 
Based on Expired Iowa Certificate, Exclusive of Emergency 

or One-Year Special Certificate, 13 
Based on Fifty Semester Hours of Specified College 

Credit, 13 
Validity, 13 

Terminal or Nontransfer Courses, 27 
Trade and Industrial Classes, Certification and Approval 

Approval Requirements, 26 
Certification Requirements, 13 

Trigonometry (See Mathematics) 
Typewriting, 25, 26 

u 
Uncertificated Teaching, Penalty for, 9 
Uncertificated Teaching Prohibited, 9 
Uniform County Certificates, Conversion of, 20, 22 

V 

Validation of Credit from Non-Accredited Institution 
Additional Credit Required, 8 
Exemption of Applicants With Experience, 8 



· II I II llllll l~~iijilli]li~lil[f II~~ li~l~lilll II llll 111 
3 1723 02091 9718 


